SYBASE

Company

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow
Packages

Sybase Unwired Platform 1.5.5



DOCUMENT ID: DC01218-01-0155-01

LAST REVISED: December 2010

Copyright © 2010 by Sybase, Inc. All rights reserved.

This publication pertains to Sybase software and to any subsequent release until otherwise indicated in new editions or
technical notes. Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described herein is furnished
under a license agreement, and it may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

To order additional documents, U.S. and Canadian customers should call Customer Fulfillment at (800) 685-8225, fax (617)
229-9845.

Customers in other countries with a U.S. license agreement may contact Customer Fulfillment via the above fax number. All
other international customers should contact their Sybase subsidiary or local distributor. Upgrades are provided only at
regularly scheduled software release dates. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or translated in any
form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, manual, optical, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Sybase,
Inc.

Sybase trademarks can be viewed at the Sybase trademarks page at /#fp.//www.sybase.com/detail?id=1011207. Sybase and
the marks listed are trademarks of Sybase, Inc. ® indicates registration in the United States of America.

SAP and other SAP products and services mentioned herein as well as their respective logos are trademarks or registered
trademarks of SAP AG in Germany and in several other countries all over the world.

Java and all Java-based marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the U.S. and other
countries.

Unicode and the Unicode Logo are registered trademarks of Unicode, Inc.

All other company and product names mentioned may be trademarks of the respective companies with which they are
associated.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government is subject to the restrictions set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of DFARS
52.227-7013 for the DOD and as set forth in FAR 52.227-19(a)-(d) for civilian agencies.

Sybase, Inc., One Sybase Drive, Dublin, CA 94568.


http://www.sybase.com/detail?id=1011207

Contents

Introduction to Developer Reference for Mobile

WOTKFIOW PaCKage .........cevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
Documentation Road Map for Unwired Platform............ 1
Mobile Workflow Development..........cccoeeiiiiii, 5
Architectural OVEIVIEW ...........ueuiiiieeeiieiiiiiiiiee e e e eeeeeiienns 5
Mobile Workflow Package Overview ............ccccccevvvvvnnnn... 6
Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle.........cccc..cos 9
Server-Initiated Versus Client-Initiated Mobile
WOTKFIOWS ... 9
Identify a Business Process for Workflow
DevelopmEeNt ... 10
Define Mobile Business ObjecCtS.........ccccccceeeeeeeeeeennnnnn. 10
Mobile Business ODbjects ..........ccccuvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 10
MBO Deployment Requirements............c.ccceeees 11
Performing Server-side Development.................. 11
Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification ...................... 17
Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification
Development Life Cycle .........ooovvviiiiiiiieeeeieeeeiin, 19
Mobile Workflow DCN Request using HTTP
AULNENTICALION ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 20
Non HTTP Authentication Workflow DCN Request...... 21
Implementing the Data Change Notification Filter
ClaSS .. i 21
Mobile Workflow DCN Request Response.................... 21
Develop a Mobile Workflow Package..........c.c.coveiiiiinnns 23
The Mobile Workflow Forms Editor..............coeeeeeeeeenn. 23
Creating a New Mobile Workflow Form ............... 24
Flow Design Page Properties ........ccccoeeevvvvvneennns 25
Flow Design Palette Options ............cccccvvvvivninnnee. 29
Screen Design Page Properties...........ccceveeeeenn. 30
Screen Design Palette Options...............euveeeeeennnee 31

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages



Contents

Mobile Workflow Forms Editor Context Menus....34

Sending a Test Notification ..............cccccoeeeeeeeennnnn. 35
Starting POINTS ....oevvieiiiiiiiiee e 35
Adding a Starting Point Manually ......................... 36
Creating a Server-initiated Starting Point............ 37
CredentialS ...........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 42
Creating KeYS .......ovvviiiiiieeee e 44
Configuring a Mobile Workflow Package for Online
Mobile Business Object Data AcCesS .........cccccuvvennn. 46
Binding the findByParameter Object Query to a
MenNU ACHION ....ccvveiieeeeice e 46
Binding Transient Personalization Keys to
Mobile Workflow Keys ..........coovviiiiiiiieiiiiiienns 48
Mobile Business Object Relationships.............cccceevee. 49
Creating Screens Automatically by Dragging and
Dropping a Data SOUICe ..........ccovvvvvvvviiieeeeeeeeeiiiinnn, 50
Adding Controls to the Screen...........cceevvvieiiiieneieeeenns 50
Mobile Workflow Controls ..........cccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 51
Adding a Menu ItemM ..........ouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 51
Configuring Control Properties ...........cccccvveeeeeveeninnnnnnn. 60
Checkbox Properties ...........ooeuviiiiiiiiiiiecieeeieeiins 60
Editbox Properties ..........ceeveeeveiiiiiiiieeeviiiiee e 61
Choice Properties.........ccccvvvvvevieiiieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 63
Slider Properties ........ccouvvieieieeeeveiiiciee e, 66
Signature Properties ..........ccccccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 67
HtmMIView Properties .........cccccveeiieeeeveeiciiee e 68
Listview Properties ..........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiee e 69
Adding Connections to SCreens ........ccccevevveveeeeeinineeenns 71
CONNECHIONS ...cevviiiiieie e 72
Connection Properties .......cccooeeevveeeviiiieeeeeeeeinnnnn, 72
Activating the WOrkflow ..., 73
LOCAliZAtION ..o 73
Changing the Encoding Type ...........cuvvevieeviinnnnnns 74
Creating a New Locale ............ccooueeieeviiiiieecneennnn, 75
Editing a Locale Properties File .............ooovvviinnees 76

Sybase Unwired Platform



Contents

Updating the Current Locale ............ccccceeeeeeeeeennns 76

Removing aLocale........cccccccveeiiiiieiiiiiiiiee e, 77

Loading a Locale Properties File ............cccceeeee. 77

Validating the Locale Properties Files.................. 77
Generating the Files For a Mobile Workflow Package ..77
Preparing DEVICES ....civi i 81

Preparing iPhone Devices for the Workflow Package ...81
Installing the Mobile Workflow Package on the
Device Using the Mobile Workflow Container

Downloaded From App Store ........ccooeevvvvneenns 81
Deploying the Mobile Workflow Package to the
IPhone Simulator ... 82
Preparing Windows Mobile Devices for the Mobile
Workflow Package ..........ccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 84
Launching a Mobile Workflow on the Device.................... 89
Testing Mobile Workflow Packages ..........ccccciiiiiiiiiinennns 91

Testing Server Initiated Mobile Workflow Packages..... 91
Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in Sybase
CoNtrol CeNTEN ..o 93
Deploying a Mobile Workflow Package..............cc......... 93
Registering and Reregistering Messaging Devices...... 93
Assigning and Unassigning Device Users from the

WOrKflow NOdE ........ooovviiiiieiiec e 94
Enabling and Configuring the Notification Mailbox....... 95
TroublEeSNOOt ... 97
HTTP Error Codes........coooovviiiiiiiiiieeee 97
Recovering from EIS EITOrS.........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 98

Mapping of EIS Codes to Logical HTTP Error Codes...99
Credentials Are Lost after User Successfully Passes

ACHIVALION SCIeeN ......coiviiiiiiiieeeee e 100
Mobile Workflow Exception Handling .............ccccc....... 100
INEX oo 103

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages



Contents

Vi

Sybase Unwired Platform



Introduction to Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Package

Introduction to Developer Reference for
Mobile Workflow Package

This developer reference provides information about using Sybase® Unwired Platform
features to create Mobile Workflow packages. The audience is Mobile Workflow developers.

This guide describes requirements for developing a Mobile Workflow package, how to
generate Mobile Workflow package code, and how to deploy the Mobile Workflow package to
the device or simulator.

Companion guides include:

o Sybase Unwired WorkSpace — Mobile Business Object

o Sybase Unwired WorkSpace — Device Application Development
o Tutorial: Mobile Workflow Package Development

» Troubleshooting for Sybase Unwired Platform

Documentation Road Map for Unwired Platform

Learn more about Sybase® Unwired Platform documentation.

Table 1. Unwired Platform documentation

Document Description

Sybase Unwired Platform Installation Guide Describes how to install or upgrade Sybase Un-
wired Platform. Check the Sybase Unwired Plat-
form Release Bulletin for additional information
and corrections.

Audience: IT installation team, training team,
system administrators involved in planning, and
any user installing the system.

Use: during the planning and installation phase.

Sybase Unwired Platform Release Bulletin Provides information about known issues, and
updates. The document is updated periodically.

Audience: IT installation team, training team,
system administrators involved in planning, and
any user who needs up-to-date information.

Use: during the planning and installation phase,
and throughout the product life cycle.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 1



Introduction to Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Package

Document

Description

New Features

Describes new or updated features.
Audience: all users.

Use: any time to learn what is available.

Fundamentals

Describes basic mobility concepts and how Syb-
ase Unwired Platform enables you design mobi-
lity solutions.

Audience: all users.

Use: during the planning and installation phase,
or any time for reference.

System Administration

Describes how to plan, configure, manage, and
monitor Sybase Unwired Platform. Use with the
Sybase Control Center for Sybase Unwired Plat-
formonline documentation.

Audience: installation team, test team, system
administrators responsible for managing and
monitoring Sybase Unwired Platform, and for
provisioning device clients.

Use: during the installation phase, implementa-
tion phase, and for ongoing operation, mainte-
nance, and administration of Sybase Unwired
Platform.

Sybase Control Center for Sybase Unwired Plat-
form

Describes how to use the Sybase Control Center
administration console to configure, manage and
monitor Sybase Unwired Platform. The online
documentation is available when you launch the
console (Start > Sybase > Sybase Control Cen-
ter, and select the question mark symbol in the
top right quadrant of the screen).

Audience: system administrators responsible for
managing and monitoring Sybase Unwired Plat-
form, and system administrators responsible for
provisioning device clients.

Use: for ongoing operation, administration, and
maintenance of the system.

Sybase Unwired Platform



Introduction to Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Package

Document Description

Troubleshooting Provides information for troubleshooting, solv-
ing, or reporting problems.

Audience: IT staff responsible for keeping Syb-
ase Unwired Platform running, developers, and
system administrators.

Use: during installation and implementation, de-
velopment and deployment, and ongoing main-
tenance.

Getting started tutorials Tutorials for trying out basic development func-
tionality.

Audience: new developers, or any interested user.

Use: after installation.

¢ Learn mobile business object (MBO) basics,
and create a mobile device application:
e Tutorial: Mobile Business Object Devel-
opment
e Tutorial: BlackBerry Application Devel-
opment using Device Application De-
signer
e Tutorial: Windows Mobile Device Ap-
plication Development using Device Ap-
plication Designer
¢ Create native mobile device applications:
e Tutorial: BlackBerry Application Devel-
opment using Custom Development
e Tutorial: iPhone Application Develop-
ment using Custom Development
e Tutorial: Windows Mobile Application
Development using Custom Develop-
ment
¢ Create a mobile workflow package:
e Tutorial: Mobile Workflow Package De-
velopment

Sybase Unwired WorkSpace — Mobile Business | Online help for developing MBOs.

Object Development Audience: new and experienced developers.

Use: after system installation.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 3



Introduction to Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Package

Document

Description

Sybase Unwired WorkSpace — Device Applica-
tion Development

Online help for developing device applications.
Audience: new and experienced developers.

Use: after system installation.

Developer references for device application cus-
tomization

Information for client-side custom coding using
the Client Object API.

Audience: experienced developers.

Use: to custom code client-side applications.

e Developer Reference for BlackBerry

e Developer Reference for iOS

e Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow
Packages

e Developer Reference for Windows and Win-
aows Mobile

Developer reference for Unwired Server side
customization — Reference: Custom Develop-
ment for Unwired Server

Information for custom coding using the Server
API.

Audience: experienced developers.

Use: to customize and automate server-side im-
plementations for device applications, and ad-
ministration, such as data handling.

Dependencies: Use with Fundamentalsand Syb-
ase Unwired WorkSpace — Mobile Business Ob-
Ject Development.

Developer reference for system administration
customization — Reference: Administration APIs

Information for custom coding using administra-
tion APIs.

Audience: experienced developers.

Use: to customize and automate administration at
a coding level.

Dependencies: Use with Fundamentalsand Sys-
tem Administration.

Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Development

Mobile Workflow Development

Mobile workflow forms allow the user to update, delete, or create data even when they are not
connected to the network. When they are connected, the data is automatically sent and
received.

When designing mobile workflow forms using the Mobile Workflow Application Designer,
the data source for the application is supplied by mobile business objects that are designated as
messaging mobile business objects when deployed to the server. Using the Mobile Workflow
Application Designer allows you to develop mobile workflow screens that can call on the

create, update, and delete operations, as well as object queries, of a mobile business object.

The Mobile Workflow package is a lightweight form container consisting of XML files that
reference an MBO package, an MBO in that package, and the operation or object query to call
along with a mapping of which key values map to parameter values. This enables the creation
or modification of MBO data on multiple different device platforms without requiring custom
development. Workflow packages are .zip files, which can easily be moved between
installations.

On Windows Mobile platforms, Mobile Workflow packages are integrated with the Outlook
Mail inbox. On iOS, messages are sent to a container that is provided by the Workflow device
client.

Mobile Workflow packages are deployed through the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor and
managed through the Sybase Control Center console—no device interaction is required from
the administrator. Once a mobile workflow package is deployed into an existing installation,
the administrator can configure the mobile workflow package and assign it to any active user
in the system.

Architectural Overview

Sybase Unwired Platform is a solution architecture that includes multiple components:

» Sybase Unwired Server: Sybase Unwired Server allows users to package and deploy
mobile applications. The runtime server handles enterprise data source and application
access, communication between the back-end data source and the mobile device, security,
transaction processing, and scheduling.

« Sybase Control Center: Sybase Control Center (SCC) for Unwired Server is a Web-based
console used to configure and manage Unwired Server and its components. Because itis a
Web console, multiple administrators can access different components from a single
access point.

» Sybase Unwired WorkSpace: Sybase Unwired WorkSpace is a development environment
designed specifically for mobile application development, testing, and deployment to

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 5



Mobile Workflow Development

assist developers in rapidly moving from development to deployment. You can use
Unwired WorkSpace to mobilize data, applications, services, and processes, with support
for both online and offline access. Unwired WorkSpace works like a plug-in to your
Eclipse development environment, providing the tools you need to create mobile
applications.

Experienced developers will already be familiar with WorkSpace's consistent use of
Windows, Explorers, Views, Wizards, and Preferences specific to their development
environment. Developers new to Eclipse can use online help cheat sheets (Eclipse edition
only), samples, and tutorials to quickly becomes familiar.

Mobile Workflow Package Overview

The basic components of a Mobile Workflow package include starting points, screens and
navigations, controls and keys, and menu items.

Starting points
There are four kinds of starting points:

« Client-initiated — initiated manually by the user when he or she opesn a Mobile Workflow
form from the Workflow menu on the device.

» Server-initiated — initiated when the user opens an e-mail message on the device in which
the field contents of the message meet the conditions specified in the Mobile Workflow
packages' matching rules.

« Credential Request — sent by the server when it needs authentication information for
Unwired Platform.

» Activate — initiated when the Workflow package is used for the first time on the user’s
device.

Screens and navigations
Navigations represent transitions from a starting point to a screen, or from one screen to
another.

New screens are opened when the user clicks a menu item or a row in a Listview control.
Screens can also be opened upon success or failure of an operation.

Screens series are designed from a starting point. Screens appear one at a time on the device.
Screens are opened on a stack, and closed in the reverse order in which they were added. Each
screen contains one or more controls.

Controls and keys
There are seven types of controls—Checkbox, Editbox, Choice, Slider, Signature, Htmlview
and Listview.

Htmlview and Listview controls, if present on a screen, must be the only control on that
screen.

6 Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Development

Editbox controls have a logical type—Text, Numeric, Date, DateTime, or Time. Depending
on the logical type, the control at runtime may behave differently, for example, for Date, a
datepicker control is available.

The contents of controls are bound to keys. When the screen is opened, the key value
determines what appears in the control. When the control’s contents are updated, key value
changes accordingly.

For server-initiated starting points, you can specify where the value associated with a given
key comes from, for example, as an MBO attribute.

When a menu item is bound to an MBO operation or object query, each parameter of the
operation or object query is bound to a key. When the operation or object query is invoked, the
value passed into each parameter is the value associated with the corresponding key.

Menu items
There are seven types of menu items:

« Save — closes the current screen, validates the current input and, if validation succeeds,
saves it.

« Cancel — discards any changes on the current screen and closes it. No validation occurs.

» Close — discards any changes on any open screens and closes all open screens. No
validation occurs.

e Open — opens a different screen.

e Add - opens a different screen, where you can add a hew row to a listview.

« Submit — validates the entered data on open screens and sends it to the server. There, the
server invokes the specified MBO operation or object query. If the Submit menu item has
an asynchronous communication style, the client application closes once the request is
sent. If the Submit menu item has a synchronous communication style, the client
application stays open.

* Add/Update/Delete Listview Row — specifies the MBO operation that is associated with
the appropriate action on the Listview. These operations are not invoked immediately, but
are instead invoked when a Submit operation is made on the parent MBO to which this
MBO is related. It can be added only to screens that are navigated to as the result of a
Listview details navigation, for example, by clicking a row in a Listview.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 7



Mobile Workflow Development

8 Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

Developing a Mobile Workflow package includes these basic tasks.

1. Open or import a mobile application project with predefined mobile business objects
(MBOs).

2. Connect to Unwired Server.

Use the Mobile Workflow Forms editor to create a new Mobile Workflow package.

4. Generate screens by dragging and dropping MBOs and MBO operations from WorkSpace
Navigator to the Flow Design page.

5. Manually create, delete, and edit screens, controls, menus, screen navigations, and so on.

6. Generate the Mobile Workflow package and deploy it to Unwired Server.

7. Log into Sybase Control Center and assign the Mobile Workflow package to the device
user.

8. On the device, run, test and debug the Mobile Workflow package.

w

7 1. Bacend Data Sources.

Develop MEG

EE%"' T G wewevorow |
& .
] 2. N

Database e
Eclose

Application
<<5. Generate>> «<6. Develops»
Y

- A&
7
p:
Web Service 2
7 P
o
P 4 e J
<4 Deploy>> — . / .
[Fq 2 Unwired Server | i o
= Workllows 4— B T —————— [,
* i 8a || -
- 8 | csB Assigne—0 ::
: ' — [ o]
t ™~ Administration Console | ‘Smartphone
Ty ! \
j v )5 \ !
- e \ I
b .
Unwired Server = |
S L2
| |
Unrwired Server
Administration Consols |
| ) |

Server-Initiated Versus Client-Initiated Mobile Workflows

The server-initiated and client-initiated Mobile Workflow models can coexist within one
Mobile Workflow package.

A server-initiated Mobile Workflow is always initiated by a notification. Unwired Server
receives notifications from a Notification Mailbox account and, in turn, delivers a notification

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 9



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

message to an individual device based on configured distribution and matching rules. The
matching rules are used to indicate whether a notification should be sent to a particular Mobile
Workflow or not. Once a Mobile Workflow is sent to a user, the extraction rules are used to pull
values out of the notification to be used as parameter values.

With the client, or device-initiated Mobile Workflow, the user can open the workflow form on
his or her mobile device and create a mobile business object (MBO), which is then replayed
against the linked server MBO package. You can also run object queries to retrieve existing
MBOs, at which point you can then perform update and delete operations on those instances.

Identify a Business Process for Workflow Development

The first step is identifying whether a workflow package can implement a decision pointin a
particular business process.

Workflow packages enable a decision step or triggering of a business process, essentially
mobilizing a small decision window in a business process. While some business processes
require a thick application with business logic and access to reference data, some others do
not. Sometimes a business process can be made mobile simply by providing the ability to
capture asingle "Yes" or "No" from a user, or by providing the ability to send data in structured
form into the existing backend systems.

Atypical Workflow package allows creating a mobile business object (MBO) and sending it to
the Unwired Server, or retrieving an MBO from the Unwired Server and displaying that
information in a decision step. A more complex Workflow package could involve an
application that uses synchronous Submit menu items to invoke various create, update, or
delete operations and/or object queries all in the same flow. Keep in mind that with workflow
packages, there is no local data persistence.

An example of a business process that would be a suitable mobile workflow would be the
ability of an employee to use a mobile device to submit an expense report while out of office,
or to report on their project activities.

Define Mobile Business Objects

Define and develop the mobile business objects to use in the Mobile Workflow package.

Mobile Business Objects

Mobile business objects help form the business logic for mobile applications.

A mobile business object (MBO) is derived from a data source (such as a database server, Web
service, or SAP® server). MBOs are deployed to Unwired Server, and accessed from mobile
device application clients. MBOs include:

10

Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

Implementation-level details — metadata columns that include information about the data
from a data source.

Abstract-level details — attributes that correspond to instance-level properties of a
programmable object in the mobile client, and map to data source output columns.
Parameters correspond to synchronization parameters on the mobile client, and map to
data source arguments. For example, output of a SQL SELECT query are mapped as
attributes, and the arguments in the WHERE clause are mapped as synchronization
parameters, so that the client can pass input to the query.

MBO operations include parameters that map to data source input arguments. Operation
parameters determine information a client passes to the enterprise information system
(EIS).

Relationships — defined between MBOs by linking attributes and parameters in one MBO,
to attributes and parameters in another MBO.

You can define MBOs using either a top-down approach—first designing attributes and
parameters, then binding them to a data source; or a bottom-up approach—first specifying a
data source, then automatically generating attributes and parameters from it.

A mobile application package includes MBOs, roles, and data source connection mappings,
and other artifacts that are delivered to the Unwired Server during package deployment.

MBO Deployment Requirements

When developing a workflow package, the mobile business object must be deployed as a
messaging MBO in a Mobile Application project to the Unwired Server.

For more information on the message-based synchronization model, refer to the Sybase
Unwired Platform Fundamentals Guide.

Performing Server-side Development

This describes creating the server-side code for a mobile application, including creating
mobile business objects and binding to a data source.

You can follow similar workflows to create mobile applications using a variety of data sources
(like a Web service, database, SAP®, Remedy, or document).

1

Create a data source connection profile. A connection profile contains the connection
property information needed to connect to a server in your enterprise.

Create a new Sybase Unwired Server connection profile to supply runtime connection
information.

Create a mobile application project. A mobile application project is the container for the
mobile business objects that forms the business logic of mobile applications.

Create a mobile business object (MBO), define the attributes and operations, and bind
directly to the data source by dragging and dropping the data source onto the Mobile
Application Diagram.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 11



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

5. DeployaMobile Application project directly to an Unwired Server, and optionally create a
reusable deployment profile.
After completing these procedures, the server-side development is complete. You can
continue development by creating the workflow package for the client device as described
in Develop a Mobile Workflow Package.

Creating a Data Source Connection Profile
A connection profile contains the connection property information needed to connect to a
server in your enterprise.

1. Inthe Enterprise Explorer, right-click one of the following connection categories and
select New.
» Database Connections
* SAP Servers
*  Web Services
* Rest Web Services

2. Follow the instructions on the wizard pages to create the selected connection.

Creating a Sybase Unwired Server Connection Profile
Create a new Sybase Unwired Server connection profile to supply runtime connection
information.

1. In Enterprise Explorer, right-click Unwired Serversand select New.
2. Enter a name and optional description of the connection profile and click Next.
3. Complete the following information on the wizard pages:

Table 2. Specify Connection Details page

Field Description

Host The host name on which the server resides. The
default is the machine name.

IP domain (Optional) The domain name. The default is the
Windows domain of the local machine.

Port The port to which you are connecting. The de-
fault port is 2000, use 2001 for HTTPS.

User Name Enter the name for the server login. The default
user name is supAdmin.

Password Enter the password for the server login, if re-
quired. For example, s3pAdmin.

Save Password Select the checkbox to save the password.

12

Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

Field Description

Secure Select the checkbox to enable a secure connec-
tion with the server, which is different than a
secure connection session.

To establish a secure session with Unwired

Server:

1. Enable Secure management port on Un-
wired Server's administration listener. See
the Sybase Control Center help topic for
information.

2. Enter 2001 as the Port.

3. Add the certificate file path to the <Un-
wi red_Pl af orm I n-
stall _Dir>\Eclipse\Unwr-
edWor kSpace. bat file.

Note: Unless the Unwired Server adminis-
tration listener certificate is signed by a
trusted certificate authority, or the certifi-
cate is imported into the % AVA HOVE%
\jre\lib\cacert s truststore, you
see an error message when testing the Un-
wired Server connection: "unable to find
valid certification path to requested target".

Cluster information The read-only properties for this Server's clus-
ter displays Relay Server information, or, if no
relay server is set, displays non-cluster Un-
wired Server connection information.

Relay Server connection information includes
host, port, and URL suffix for messaging-based
and replication-based synchronization.

4. Click Next to review a summary of this connection profile, or Finish to create the
connection profile. The connection profile displays under Unwired Servers in the
Enterprise Explorer.

Creating a Mobile Application Project
A mobile application project is the container for the mobile business objects that forms the
business logic of mobile applications.

You must create a mobile application project before you can create mobile business objects.

1. Select File> New > Mabile Application Project from the main menu bar.
2. Entera:

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 13



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

*  Name
« Location (if other than the default).
3. Click Finish.

An empty Mobile Application Diagram opens.

Creating a Mobile Business Object by Dragging and Dropping a Data Source
Create a mobile business object (MBO), define the attributes and operations, and bind directly
to the data source by dragging and dropping the data source onto the Mobile Application
Diagram.

Deploying a Mobile Application Project
Deploy a Mobile Application project directly to an Unwired Server, and optionally create a
reusable deployment profile.

Prerequisites

A connection profile to at least one Unwired Server must be available before you deploy a
Mobile Application project to a server.

Task

To avoid errors or inconsistent behavior, client applications must be regenerated whenever a
package has been redeployed. Restarting the client application is not sufficient to reset the
client for a package that has been redeployed.

1. Right-click the Mobile Application project and select Deploy Project.

Alternatively, you can launch the deployment wizard, which automatically sets the
Unwired Server portion of the wizard, by dragging a Mobile Application project folder
from Workspace Navigator and dropping it on the Unwired Server in Enterprise Explorer
to which you are deploying.

Note: As an option, you can press F9 when your cursor is in the Mobile Application
Diagram to launch the Deployment wizard for the corresponding project. If a deployment
profile exists for the project, F9 performs quick deployment of the project according to the
profile.

Enter the deployment mode, target version, Package namespace, and click Next.
Select the contents to be deployed and click Next.

Create or add required JAR files for MBOs that use Resultset Filter and click Next.
Select a target server for the project and click Next.

o bk~ w N

If a server connection has been open a long time without activity (a day or two for
example), the connection may time out without your knowledge. While you may still be
able to select the target server, deployment fails. Verify you have a working connection by

14

Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

pinging the server. If necessary, reconnect to the Unwired Server to which you are
deploying from Enterprise Explorer.

6. Map connection profile to server connections — You must map design-time connection
profiles to server-side (run-time) enterprise information system (EIS) data sources
referenced by the MBOs in the project. Deployment fails if the EIS data sources are not
running and available to connect to. To map the connection profile to a server connection,
select the connection profile from the list of available connection profiles then select the
corresponding server connection to which it maps.

Contact the system administrator in cases where your development environment permits
access to systems that the Unwired Server prohibits.

Note: You can also modify server connection properties (Web service connections only).

7. Ifalogical role is defined in your MBO, map logical roles to physical roles. If there are no
logical roles defined, this page is skipped. Click Next.

8. (Optional) Specify the name and location for the new deployment profile:
« Save the deployment settings as a deployment profile — if you do not save your settings
to a deployment profile, they are lost when you exit the Deploy wizard.

« Enter or select the parent folder — by default, Deployment is the folder in which the
deployment profile is saved.

« File name - the name of this deployment profile. The deployment profile is assigned
a. depl oy extension.

9. Click Finish to deploy the project to the Unwired Server's Packages folder.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 15



Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle

16 Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

Mobile Workflow data change notification (DCN) requests enable you to process the general
DCN request and send notification to the device to keep the Mobile Workflow in sync with the
back-end server when a change to the back-end server is made.

A typical scenario might look like this:

2. Send Maobile Workflow DCN request

- Backend

” ; Unwired Server _ - Server
4. Send the notification to the
tavice queus (repaat) 5. DCM response result

[

3. Refresh CDB (optional) 1. Data change
Device v
Consolidated
database (CDB}) Customer

All DCN commands support both GET and POST methods. The EIS developer creates and
sends a DCN to Unwired Server through HTTP GET or POST operations. The portion of the
DCN command parameters that come after ht t p: / / host : 8000/ dcn/

Ht t pAut hDCNSer vl et , canall be in POST; any var=name can be in either the URL (GET)
orinthe POST. The HTTP POST method is more secure than HTTP GET methods; therefore,
Sybase recommends that you include the authenticate.password parameter in the POST
method, as well as any sensitive data provided for attributes and parameters.

Note: Enter the HTTP request on a single line.

Mobile Workflow DCN format
The Mobile workflow DCN request is a JSON string consisting of these fields:

1. Operation name(op) :upsert — the message must contain name/value pairs for every
required attribute, and the name must exactly match the MBO attribute name.

:delete — provide only the name/value pairs for the primary key column(s).
These operations respectively insert or update, or delete arow in the CDB. Calling either of
these operations does not trigger any other refresh action.

2. Message ID (id) of the Mobile Workflow — used for correlation (a :delete for a previously
submitted request with :upsert is possible)

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 17



Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

3. Username (to) —the Sybase Unwired Platform user name. For the user to be recognized by
the Workflow DCN mechanism, the device user should first have established
communication using the activation mechanism in Sybase Control Center.

Note: The "To" field must match the SUP user name—it is not the user name that is used
for registering the device.

Subject (subject) — subject of the Mobile Workflow message.

Originator <from> — who the Mobile Workflow message is from.

Body of the workflow message <body> — it can embed customized information.
<received> — received time of the Mobile Workflow message.

<read> — whether the Mobile Workflow message is read.

. <priority> — whether the Mobile Workflow message has a high priority.

10 List of dcn request <data> — JSON format string.

© o N O A

Example DCN request in JSON format:

{
op"' "upsert"
"id" W D123",
" SUPAdMi n",

"subject":"Trip request approval required",
"froni:"user321",

"body":"This is a message just used to do a test",
"recei ved":"2009- 03-29T10: 07: 45+05: 00",
"read": fal se,
“priority":true,

"data":
{"id": "1,
<general dcn request>
}
{'."i.d": "4",
< general dcn request>
}

]
}

Mobile Workflow DCN request flow

When the Mobile Workflow DCN request is received, Unwired Server gets the cmd value
from the request first. If the value of cmd is wrthe DCN request is a Mobile Workflow DCN
request. The flow of the Mobile Workflow DCN request is as follows:

1. Unwired Server invokes preProcessFilter if the DCN filter is specified.

2. Unwired Server receives a raw HTTP POST body to generate and return a Mobile
Workflow DCN request message object.

3. The JSON format string is parsed into a Mobile Workflow DCN request object.

18 Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

The DCN request in the Mobile Workflow message object is parsed and any of them within
the scope of a single transaction per DCN request object in the array are executed. Results
are recorded for a report after completing the Mobile Workflow DCN request.

From the CDB, the server looks up all users assigned to the indicated Mobile Workflow
package in the “to” attribute of the Mobile Workflow message, then matches them with the
receiver list.

For every receiver, the server generates multiple Mobile Workflow messages (all Mobile
Workflow messages are created within one transaction), one per device identified (one
user might have multiple devices), and then sends them to the JIMS queues.

The lookup of the logical id is performed by combining the username in the “to” list to the
“securityProfile” specified in the HTTP POST REQUEST URL parameter list.

If any errors occur instep 4, step 5 is not executed. If any errors occur in step 5, step 5 is not
committed. If any errors occur in either of those steps, an HTTP 500 error is received.
Unwired Server invokes the postProcessFilter, if specified.

If no errors occur, the server returns success to the caller HTTP 200 with the body of the
JSON string (or any opaque data returned from the postProcessFilter) of the Maobile
Workflow DCN Result. Otherwise, the server returns an HTTP 500 error with the body of
the JSON log records.

Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification Development
Life Cycle

To use a DCN with the Mobile Workflow package:

1
2.

w

N o o s

Develop the Sybase Unwired Platform package and deploy it to Unwired Server.
Develop the Mobile Workflow form associated with the back-end database.

Log into Sybase Control Center and deploy the Mobile Workflow Package to Unwired
Server.

Assign the Mobile Workflow package to a device.
Run the Mobile Workflow package on the device and subscribe.
Write the DCN request to update the back-end database.

Generate a Mobile Workflow request in the JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) data
format. This request can include one, or many, general DCN requests.
Invoke the Mobile Workflow DCN servelet in one of two ways—HT TP authentication or
non HTTP authentication.
Process the HTTP response. If the response code is 200, the Mobile Workflow DCN result
can be read from the HTTP response, for example:
int returnCode = con. get ResponseCode();

if (returnCode != 200)

String rspErrorMsg = "Error getting response fromthe

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 19



Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

server (error code "+ returnCode + ")";
t hrow new Admi nExcepti on( Adm nExcepti on. Type. SERVER_ERROR,
r spError Msg) ;
}

el se

{

in = new BufferedReader (new I nput St reanReader (con
.getlnput Strean(), "UTF-8"));
String line;
while ((line = in.readLine()) !'= null) {
xm Response. append(| i ne). append("\n");

System out. println("xm Response: " + xnl Response);

}
10. Verify the Mobile Workflow DCN request:
a) Check the CDB to verify it has been refreshed.
b) If the operation of the Mobile Workflow DCN request is "upsert,” check the mail inbox
on the device to see if there is new mail, or if the mail message has been updated.
c) If the operation of the request is “:delete,” verify on the device that the mail message
was deleted.

Mobile Workflow DCN Request using HTTP Authentication

If you do not want to use URL parameters to send login and password information, you can
send the information to the HTTP server as part of the HTTP request header.

The DCN request messages can also be sent as HTTP POST data. The URL of an HTTP
authentication Mobile Workflow DCN request is:

http://host: 8000/ dcn/ Ht t pAut hDCNSer vl et ?
crmd=wf &security=adn n&domai n=def aul t &dcn_fi | t er =aa. bb
[ post dat a]

The [post data] is the content of the Mobile Workflow request.

Mobile Workflow DCN request using HTTP authentication:

URL url = new URL("http://<host>:8000/dcn/HttpAut hDCNSer vl et ?
cnmd=wf &security=defaul t");

Ht t pURLConnecti on huc = (H t pURLConnecti on)
url . openConnection();

huc. set DoCut put (true);

huc. set Request Met hod( " POST") ;

final String login = "supAdmi n";

final String pwd = "s3pAdm n";

Aut henti cat or. set Def aul t (new Aut henti cat or ()

{
prot ect ed Passwor dAut henti cati on
get Passwor dAut hent i cati on()

{
return new Passwor dAut henti cati on(l ogi n,
pwd. t oChar Array());

20

Sybase Unwired Platform



Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

1)

StringBuffer sb = new StringBuffer();
sb. append(w dcn_request) ;

Qut put Stream os = huc. get Qut put Streamn() ;
os.wite(sb.toString().getBytes());

os. cl ose();

Non HTTP Authentication Workflow DCN Request

You can also sent the Mobile Workflow DCN request in a non HTTP authentication way.

The URL is:

http:// host: 8000/ dcn/ DCNSer vl et ?
cmd=wf &securit y=adn n&Jomai n=def aul t &user name=supAdm n&passwor d=s3p
Adm n&dcn_filter=aa. bb&dcn_r equest =<wf r equest dat a>

Implementing the Data Change Notification Filter Class

Write and deploy preprocess and postprocess Mobile Workflow data change notification
(DCN) filters to Unwired Server.

A system classloader is used to load the DCN filter class for the Mobile Workflow. To use a
DCN filter class, jar the class file and put the jar file under the following folder.

1. Package your DCN filter class in a JAR file.

2. Placethe JARfilein<Unwi redPl atform Instal I Dir>\Unwired Pl atform
\ Servers\ Unwi red Server\lib\ext.

3. Atacommand prompt, run: <Unwi redPl at form I nstal | Di r>\ Unwi r ed
Pl at f orm Server s\ Unwi red Server\bi n\ confi gure-ms. bat
<host nane>.

Mobile Workflow DCN Request Response

After processing of the Mobile Workflow DCN request, Unwired Server sends the response to
notify the caller whether the request was processed successfully.

The response includes two parts:

1. The result of processing the Mobile Workflow request.
2. The result of processing the general DCN requests.

The response is also in a JSON format string:

<wf dcn result>

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 21



Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification

"result":
[
{
<general dcn result>
e
{
<general dcn result>
}
]
}
An example response is:
{

g
"success": fal se,

"statusMessage":"there is error in processing dcn",
"result":

[

L

lII dll : " 1" ,
"success":true,
"statusMessage":""

}

"idt2",
"success": fal se,
"statusMessage": "bad nsg2"
}
]
}

22 Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Sybase Mobile Workflow Forms Editor lets you create or modify mobile business objects on
different device platforms without custom device development.

Mobile Workflows support the occasionally connected user and addresses the replication and
synchronization issues those users present for the back-end system. The user can update,
delete, or create data even when not connected to the network. When the user connects, data is
automatically sent and received.

A Mobile Workflow application requires an integration module on the server side, which is
implemented by a static set of logic that processes Mobile Workflow-specific metadata to map
keys to and from mobile business object attributes, personalization keys, and parameters. This
integration module processes the notifications identified by matching rules configured for the
server-initiated starting point and also processes the responses sent to the server from the
device.

The Mobile Workflow Forms Editor allows you to create the forms that can be assigned to the
devices that have the Sybase Mobile Workflow application installed and that are registered in
Sybase Control Center.

When you use the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor, the data source for the application is
supplied by mobile business objects that are designated as message-based synchronization
mobile business objects when deployed to the server. The Mobile Workflow Forms Editor
allows you to develop mobile workflow screens that can call on the create, update, and delete
operations, as well as object queries of a mobile business object.

You can generate a Mobile Workflow form that works on these platforms:

e AppleiOS

e Windows Mobile

See the Sybase Unwired Platform Installation Guide for supported version levels.

When designing the user interface for Mobile Workflow forms for mobile devices, keep it
simple. The Mobile Workflow form should deliver clear, concise content with minimal
navigation menus. The Mobile Workflow should be compatible with a wide variety of devices,

and support both horizontal and vertical screen layouts. Consider the limitations of mobile
devices when designing a Mobile Workflow form.

The Mobile Workflow Forms Editor

Use the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor to develop mobile workflow forms.

The Mobile Workflow Forms Editor contains these pages:

Introduction

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 23



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Create a new mobile workflow or double-click an existing one, to open the Introduction page
of the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor. This page is the starting point for designing your
mobile workflow form. You can access help from this page.

Flow Design

The Flow Design page displays an empty canvas if you did not choose any of starting points in
the New Mobile Workflow Forms Editor. If you selected a starting point when creating the
new mobile workflow form, the selected starting point appears.

Use this page to specify how starting points and screens link together. The Palette view on the
right shows available starting points, screens, and connections. You can drag and drop items
from the Palette to the canvas. Screens and starting points that you drag to the Flow Design
canvas appear as icons. Double-click a screen to open the Screen Design page.

Right-click anywhere in the Flow Design page to open a context menu.
Screen Design

Use this page to design the screen of your mobile workflow form. The Palette view shows the
menu items and controls you can use to design a new screen. Drag controls to design the user
interface.

Creating a New Mobile Workflow Form

Access the Sybase Mobile Workflow Forms Editor.

Prerequisites
You must have an existing project in which to create the mobile workflow form.

Task

1. Inthe Mobile Development perspective, select File > New > M obile Wor kflow Forms
Editor.

2. Follow the instructions in the New Mobile Workflow Forms Editor wizard:

Field Description

Enter or select the parent folder Select the mobile application project in which
to create the mobile workflow form.

File name Enter a name for the mobile workflow form.
The extension for mobile workflow forms
is .xbw.

Advanced Link the mobile workflow form to an existing

file in the file system.

24

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Field Description

Link to file in the file system Click Browseto locate the file to which to link
the mobile workflow form. Linked resources
are files or folders that are stored in the file
system outside of the project's location. If you
link a resource to an editor, when you select the
editor, the resource is selected in the Work-
Space Navigator. Conversely, when you select
the resource in the WorkSpace Navigator, the
editor is selected.

3. In the Starting Points page, select the ways the mobile workflow will start:

* Can be started on demand from the client — allows the user to start the mobile
workflow on the device and submit data to the server.

* Respondsto server-driven e-mail notifications— when a notification that matches
the defined matching rules arrives in the Notification Mailbox, it is then sent as a
notification to the devices that match those matching rules. When you select this
option, you will set up the server-initiated starting point in the next screens of the
wizard. Follow the procedure for Creating a Server-initiated Starting Point.

* Hassetup optionsthat need tobeset when theclient applicationisfirst activated —
the first time the workflow is launched, the screen pointed to by the Activation screen is

shown.

* Credentials (authentication) may be requested dynamically from the client
application — select to create a credential request starting point with pre-defined

username and password keys.

4. (Optional) If you selected the Respondsto server-driven e-mail notificationsoption in
the previous step, follow the procedure in Creating a Server-initiated Starting Point.

5. Click Finish.

6. In the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor, click Flow Design to start designing the mobile

workflow form.

Flow Design Page Properties

These are the Flow Design page properties shown in the Properties view when no objects in the

Flow Design page are selected.

General
Property Description
Module name The name of the module.
Module version The version of the module.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

25



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description
Module description Enter a description for the module.
Module display hame Enter the name that appears on the workflow ap-

plication when it is viewed on the client.

Delete message after processing If this option is selected, server-initiated work-
flow messages are removed from the device In-
box after they have been processed. A message is
considered to have been processed if the corre-
sponding workflow application is closed as a re-
sult of an asynchronous submit menu item being
activated.

Mark message as processed after processing If this option is selected, server-initiated work-
flow messages are marked as processed in the
device Inbox (indicated by a green check mark
over the original icon) after they have been pro-
cessed. A message is considered to have been
processed if the corresponding workflow appli-
cation is closed as a result of an asynchronous
submit menu item being activated.

Client icon Select the icon that appears on the client.

Credentials cache key Specify a key to use for the credential starting
point. If you do not enter anything, each work-
flow will have a different credentials key. If there
is more than one workflow with the same cre-
dentials key, then all of those workflows can share
the same credentials so that authentication for
each workflow does not have to be separately
defined.

Requires activation key Specify a key to use for activation. If you do not
enter anything, each workflow will have a differ-
ent activation key, which means that each work-
flow will have to be activated separately. If you
specify an activation key, then when you activate
one workflow, all the other workflows sharing the
specified activation key are automatically activa-
ted.

26 Sybase Unwired Platform



Rulers and grid

Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description
Display e Show ruler
e Show grid
e Grid in front
Measurement «  Ruler units
e Grid spacing
Grid line « Color
e Style
Snap to grid Automatically align objects to the grid lines on

the canvas.

Snap to shapes

Position objects to grid lines that go through the
vertical and horizontal edges of other objects.

Localization

Property Description

New Launch the New Locale wizard and create a new
locale file for the mobile workflow application.

Update Update the currently loaded locale file.

Load Load a locale properties file to the Mobile Work-
flow Designer.

Validate Selectalocale properties file and click to validate.

Edit Select the locale properties file, then click to edit
the locale properties file.

Remove Select the locale properties file to remove, then

click to remove.

Matching rules

Any existing matching rules appear in the matching rules Properties view. Matching rules
determine how e-mail messages are redirected at runtime.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

27



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

New Create a new matching rule.

Delete Select a matching rule and click to delete.
Edit Select a matching rule and click to edit.

Authentication

Property

Description

Use static credentials

Select when the authentication field is the same
for all users accessing the resource.

Use SUP server connection profile authentication

Use properties from the connection profile to
supply credential data for authentication. This is
similar to hard-coded credentials but the creden-
tials are taken from the specified server connec-
tion profile instead of being specified in the Mo-
bile Workflow Forms Editor.

Use hard-coded credentials

Specify a user name/password combination for
authentication.

User name This field is editable only if you selected the hard-
coded credentials option. Enter the user name to
use for authentication.

Password This field is editable only if you selected the hard-

coded credentials option. Enter the password to
use for authentication.

Unwired Server domain

Optionally specify the Sybase Unwired Platform
domain to use. If specified, a context variable is
created in the application for which the initial
value is set to this domain. At runtime, when de-
termining authentication, @<domain>is added
to the user name, thus allowing the user access to
that domain.

28

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Flow Design Palette Options

Use the items in the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor Flow Design palette to configure the
screens and connections for the mobile workflow application.

Connections

Connection Description

Goto Specifies which screen the user goes to upon
completing an action on the current screen, such
as clicking OK or Next.

Operation success Specifies which screen the user automatically
goes to upon successful completion of an opera-
tion.

Operation error Specifies the screen that the user goes to auto-

matically when an error occurs while attempting
to complete an operation.

Listview details Specifies which screen to open when a row in a
listview is clicked. Once on the details screen,
you can add, update, or delete rows from the list-
view.

Listview add Specifies a screen that can be directly navigated
to in order to add a new row to the listview.

Screen

Select the screen l:' and click the Flow Design page to create a new empty screen.

Starting points

Starting point Description

Activate The Activate starting point indicates a screen that
is displayed to the user the only the first time they
open the application. It is not displayed the sec-
ond and subsequent times the application is
opened. For example, you might want to use an
Activate starting pint to show usage instructions
for the application to the user the first time they
open the application.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 29



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Starting point

Description

Credential request

Provide the credentials for authentication. During
execution, authentication credentials are evalu-
ated in this order:

1. User-defined user name and password keys
2. Credential cache
3. Specified generic credential pair

Server-initiated

Use this starting point to define the matching
rules for the workflow form and to specify how to
extract values from notifications and map them to
mobile business object read and search parame-
ters.

Client-initiated

The mobile business object referencing starting
point.

Screen Design Page Properties

These are the Screen Design page properties shown in the Properties view when no objects in

the Screen Design page are selected.

General
These are the general properties for the screen.
Property Description
Name The name of the screen.
Key The key associated with the screen.

Background color

Click Color picker to choose a background color
for the screen.

You can also enter the value manually. The pos-
sible values are black, blue, brown, gray, green,
orange, pink, purple, red, white, yellow, any
string with the format #r r ggbb, where rr, gg
and bb are the hexadecimal values, in the range 0
to ff(255), for the red, green and blue.

Note: The background color for screens can be
set only for Windows Mobile devices. It is not
supported for iOS devices.

30

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

OK action Select the action that will be performed when the
user clicks OK on the screen.

Rulers and grid
The ruler and grid properties are applied to the Screen Design page, or canvas.

Property Description

Display e Show ruler

¢ Show grid
e Gridin front

Measurement «  Ruler units
e Grid spacing

Grid line «  Color
e Style

Snap to grid Automatically align objects to the grid lines on
the canvas.

Snap to shapes Position objects to grid lines that go through the

vertical and horizontal edges of other objects.

Screen Design Palette Options
Use the items on the palette to design the screen for the mobile workflow application.

Option Description

Menu item Use to provide additional options for the top-level
menu on the screen.

Checkbox Displays a true/false (or yes/no) option on the
screen.
Editbox Select the logical type for the edit box, then enter

text and assign values to strings, dates, decimals,
integers, and so on.

Choice Display a collection of items on the screen as a
drop-down list from which the user can choose.

Slider Represent numeric values within a range.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 31



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Option

Description

Signature

Add a signature box to the screen. The value is a
list of points that, combined, make up the signa-
ture that gets or is drawn to the control, for ex-
ample, -1x-1,5x7,5x8,-1x-1, where -1x-1 is in-
terpreted as an interruption of a line drawn to the
screen.

32

Sybase Unwired Platform




Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Option Description

HtmlView Allows text with HTML markup to display on the
screen. For example, this code:

<H2>Travel Request App 1.0</H2>
Thi s application enabl es vaca-
tion requests to be

sent for approval . <br>Cont act
Dan at extension 1234

for technical support.

displays like this on the device:

:;—, | SEart ISIEI'"en

Travel Request App 1.0

This application enables vacation requests
to be sent for approval,

Contact Dan at extension 1234 for
technical support.

Cancel open Travel...

Note: The HtmlView control fills the entire
screen of a workflow form, so no other controls
can be placed on a screen that hosts an HtmIView
control.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 33



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Option

Description

ListView

Displays lines that can be clicked on to show fur-
ther details of the selected line. This facilitates the
navigation for a one-to-many mobile business
object relationship. For example, the listview
could contain the items of a sales order. When a
line in the sales order is clicked on, a details
screen for that sales order appears.

Note: The ListView control fills the entire screen
of a workflow form, so no other controls can be
placed on a screen that hosts a ListView control.

Mobile Workflow Forms Editor Context Menus

Right-click in any of the pages (except the Introduction page) of the Mobile Workflow Forms
Editor to display a context menu and perform these actions.

Option Description
Edit Edit the selected object.
Delete Delete the selected object.

Mobile Business Object References

Shows current mobile business object references
and allows you to create new mobile business
object references and edit or delete existing mo-
bile business object references.

Note: This menu item appears only on the Flow
Design page.

Generate Mobile Workflow Package

Generate the mobile workflow form code.

Send a notification

Send an e-mail from the Mobile Workflow Forms
Editor to a device user. This can be used to quick-
ly test e-mail triggered applications. The test e-
mail bypasses the Notification Mailbox.

Note: The Cc and Bcc fields are used only for
matching rules. An e-mail is not sent to the users
entered in these fields.

34

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Option Description

Select Select:

e All -selects all objects on the page.
¢ All shapes — selects all shapes on the page.
¢ All connections — selects all connections on

the page.
Arrange all Arranges the shapes on the page.
View View:
e Grid
¢ Rulers

e Page breaks
« Recalculate page breaks
e Snap to grid

Zoom Select from the zoom options.

Show properties view Shows the Properties view for the selected object.

Sending a Test Notification

Send a test notification from the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor to a device user to test server-
initiated Mobile Workflow forms.

1. Right-click in the Flow Design or Screen Design page of the Mobile Workflow Forms
Editor and select Send a notification.

2. Fill out the notification form and click Send.

Note: The Cc and Bcc fields are used only for matching rules. A notification is not sent to
the users entered in these fields.

The notification bypasses the Notification Mailbox.

3. (Optional) Click Get Device Usersto bring up a list of registered device users to whom
you can send the notification.

Starting Points

Starting points specify which screen on the Mobile Workflow a user sees when they perform a
certain action.

Starting points include:

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 35



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Client-initiated — this starting point is activated when the user opens the Mobile Workflow
on the device.

Activate — this is the starting point that is activated when the user first opens the workflow
application. It does not activate on the second and subsequent times the workflow
application is started. Multiple workflow applications can share the same Activate starting
point. Different workflows can specify an activation key, and workflows with the same
activation key share their activation status. For example, if Workflow A and Workflow B
both specify an activation key of AB (via the key attribute on the RequiresActivation tag),
when Workflow A gets activated, it also activates Workflow B such that when Workflow B
is invoked for the very first time, its activation screen will not be displayed.

Credential request —this starting point is activated when the workflow application requires
a user name and password and the program does not have one in its cache, or the values in
the cache are no longer valid.

Server-initiated — this starting point is activated when a notification message is sent to the
device that matches the matching rules specified in the Mobile Workflow application.

Each starting point has a list of keys with which it is associated. View the keys associated with
the starting point in the Properties view for the starting point.

Adding a Starting Point Manually

Every screen must be part of a flow that connects to a starting point.

Note: If you manually create a server-initiated starting point that invokes an object query, the
list key will not have any children. To create the children for the list key, you must use the New
Mobile Workflow Forms creation wizard to create the server-initiated starting point, or you
can drag and drop the mobile business object onto the Flow Design page. Either of these two
methods will create the associated children key for a server-initiated starting point that invokes
an object query. Otherwise, you will have to manually set up the list key's children.

1

From the palette on the Flow Design page, select a starting point, then click on the Flow
Design canvas.

Add a screen to the starting point by either:

» Dragging and dropping a data source, for example, a mobile business object or mobile
business object operation, onto the Flow Design canvas, or

« Selecting an empty screen from the Flow Design palette, then clicking on the Flow
Design page.

Add a connection between the starting point and the screen.

Select File > Save.

You can also automatically create starting points based on selections you make in the New
Mobile Workflow Form wizard when you create a new Mobile Workflow form.

36

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Creating a Server-initiated Starting Point

Create a server-initiated starting point.

Note: Each Mobile Workflow Forms Editor can have only one server-initiated starting point.

1. Inthe Mobile Development perspective, select File > New > M obile Wor kflow Forms

Editor.

2. Follow the instructions in the New Mobile Workflow Forms Editor wizard:

Field

Description

Enter or select the parent folder

Select the mobile application project in which
to create the mobile workflow form.

File name Enter a name for the mobile workflow form.
The extension for mobile workflow forms
is .xbw.

Advanced Link the mobile workflow form to an existing

file in the file system.

Link to file in the file system

Click Browseto locate the file to which to link
the mobile workflow form. Linked resources
are files or folders that are stored in the file
system outside of the project's location. If you
link a resource to an editor, when you select the
editor, the resource is selected in the Work-
Space Navigator. Conversely, when you select
the resource in the WorkSpace Navigator, the
editor is selected.

W

. In the Starting Points page, select Respondsto server-driven e-mail notifications.
. In the E-mail Processing wizard, click Search to locate the mobile business object with

which to associate the server-initiated starting point.

N o o»

In the Search for Mobile Business Object wizard, click Search.
Select the mobile business object from the list, and click OK.
. (Optional) Select an Object query and click Next.

Note: Object queries that return result sets are not supported.

©

Enter the contents for a sample notification message, and click Next.

Select the text that will serve as the matching rule by right-clicking and selecting Select as
Matching Rule; then click Next.

10. From Parameters, select each parameter for which there is a matching rule, and specify
from where the parameter receives data in the Parameter Properties.

Note: The supported syntax for the regular expression is that used by the C# Match()
methods(s) of the class System.Text.RegularExpressions.Regex.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

37



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Field

Select the field from the notification message
from which the parameter receives data, for ex-
ample, Subject. Selecting Subject indicates that
the parameter receives data from the subject
line of the notification message.

Start tag

Enter or select the text for the start tag regular
expression, for example, " Appr oval Re-
quest\ (".

End tag

Enter or select the text for the end tag regular
expression, for example, "\ ) was sent ™.

Format

Supports locale-specific parameter extraction.
For example, you can indicate that a given date
parameter will be in the form of YYYY-MM-
DD in the e-mail, and another date parameter
will be in the form of YYYY-DD-MM. This
applies to the DateTime type.

Sample e-mail field contents

The value of the field previously chosen as the
matching rule in the Specify Matching Rules
page of the wizard.

tents

Value extracted from sample e-mail field con-

The value the start tag and end tag matching
rules would arrive at given the sample field
value.

11. Click Finish.

Server-initiated Starting Point Properties

View and configure the server-initiated starting point properties.

Select the Server-initiated starting point in the Flow Design page to view and configure its

properties.

Table 3. General properties for the server-initiated starting point

Property

Description

Mobile business object

The mobile business object with which the serv-
er-initiated starting point is associated.

38

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Object query When you define an object query in the mobile
business object associated with the Mobile Work-
flow form, the object query returns the specified
instances of the mobile business object. For ex-
ample, if a travel request to Hawaii is submitted,
the object query returns an instance of that mobile
business object so the approver can review the
travel request details then modify the status and
comment fields for that mobile business object.

Object queries that return multiple instances are
supported, as well as object queries that return
only one instance.

Error screen Select the screen to go to if the operation fails.

Jumpstart Launch the Notification Processing wizard,
where you can compose a sample notification
message from which to specify parameter value
extraction rules and matching rules.

Extraction rules Shows the notification extraction rules for the
server-initiated starting point. Select a rule and
click Edit to change the transformation rule.

Click Keysin the left pane of the Properties view to see the keys that are associated with the
server-initiated starting point.

Table 4. Keys
Property Description
Key name The name of the associated key.
Type The type of the associated key, for example,
string.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 39



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Data binding Shows the data source to which the key is bound:

* Mobile business object attribute

* Mobile business object relationship

« MBO object query results
If you select an object query that returns mul-
tiple MBO instances, you can bind the result
set to a Listview control using a key that is of
the list type.

e User-defined

» Extraction rule

If you create a server-initiated starting point
that invokes an object query with a parameter,
this value is extracted from the email message
automatically.

Click New to create a new key.

Select any key and click Edit to edit the infor-
mation for an existing key.

Select a key and click Remove to remove an ex-
isting key.

Notification Extraction Rules
Notification extractions rules are used to extract parameter values to keys, so you can then map
the parameters to objects, such as keys.

This means that you can extract values from the e-mail without needing to use them right away
as parameter values. You can instead bind them to controls and display them to the user, or use
them later on in the workflow to submit a create/read/update/delete (CRUD) operation.

Notification extraction rules include a regular expression that determines from where in the
notification message the parameter value starts, and another regular expression that
determines from where in the notification message the parameter value ends. Define the
notification extraction rules when you create a server initiated starting point.

Editing Notification Extraction Rules
Edit notification extraction rules in the server-initiated starting point General properties.

1. On the Flow Design page, select the Server-initiated starting point.

2. In the General Properties view, select the notification extraction rule to edit and click
Edit.

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

3. In the Edit Notification Extraction Rule dialog:

Property Description

MBO search parameter Enter the search parameters for the mobile
business object (MBO).

Field type Select the field in the notification from which

the parameter value is extracted, for example,

Subject, which indicates the parameter value is
extracted from the subject line of the notifica-
tion message.

Tag before parameter Enter the tag to indicate what to extract from the
beginning of the field's contents, for example,
" Approval Request\(".

Tag after parameter Enter the tag that indicates what to extract from
the end of the field's contents, for example,
"\)was sent".

Note: The supported syntax for the regular expression is that used by the C# Match()
methods(s) of the class System.Text.RegularExpressions.Regex.

4. Click OK.

Editing the Server-initiated Starting Point
Edit the Server-initiated starting point.

1. Inthe Flow Design page, right-click the Server-initiated starting point to edit and select
Edit Server-initiated starting point.

2. Make your changes in the Notification Processing wizard and click Finish.
3. From the main menu, select File > Save.

Adding Matching Rules
Matching rules determine how notification messages are redirected at runtime.

To see the Matching Rules section of the Properties view, verify there are no objects selected
on the Flow Design page.

1. Inthe Properties view, click Matching Rules.
2. Click Add.

3. Inthe matching rules dialog, specify the type and regular expression for the matching rule,
and click OK.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

41



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Credentials

You can use either dynamic or static credentials in a mobile workflow form.

The user name and password values are required when the mobile workflow application
invokes a mobile business object operation. These authentication values can be provided
statically (at design time), or dynamically (by the user at runtime).

Dynamic credentials mean that the user sets the user name and password on a screen that is
pointed to by the credential request starting point. The text fields must have the corresponding
Credential Cache User Name and Password checkbox checked to indicate the value is to be
used to provide the user name and password on the client. When the user logs in, the
credentials are authenticated using the stored credentials.

Note: If an e-mail triggered workflow form has dynamic cached credentials, the cached
credentials are not cached between invocations of the workflow form through an email trigger.

Static credentials mean that everyone who has access to the resource uses the same user name
and password. By default, static credentials are used. The static credential user name and
password for the mobile workflow application can be extracted from the selected Sybase
Unwired Platform profile user name and password when the mobile workflow application is
generated, or they can be hard-coded using the Properties view. After deployment, you can
change static credentials in the Sybase Control Center.

The application can also have a credential screen (Credential Request) that appears if the
mobile workflow application detects that the cached credentials are empty or incorrect.

Setting Up Static Authentication
With static authentication, everyone who has access to the resource uses the same user name
and password.

Set up static credentials in the Authentication section of the Properties tab. To see the
Properties page, verify there are no objects selected on the Flow Design page.

1. Inthe Properties view, click Authentication.
2. Select Use static credentials.
3. Select from these options:

« Use SUP Server connection profile authentication —selected by default. When the code
is generated for the mobile workflow application, the user name and password
associated with the SUP connection profile are used.

« Use hard-coded credentials — sets the user name and password. When you select this
option, the User name and Password fields are activated.

4. (Optional) If you selected the Use hard-coded credentials option in the previous step,
enter the User name and Password that are to be used for authentication.

5. Select File > Save.

42

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Setting Up Dynamic Authentication
Use dynamic authentication when you want the user to set the name and password on the
client.

You can create the Credential Request starting point with a Credential screen automatically
when you initially create a new mobile workflow, or you can create the Credential Request
starting point and associated screen manually. This procedure shows how to create the
Credential Request starting point automatically when you create a new mobile workflow.

1. Inthe Mobile Development perspective, select File > New > Mobile Workflow Forms
Editor.

2. Follow the instructions in the New Mobile Workflow Forms Editor wizard:

Field Description

Enter or select the parent folder Select the mobile application project in which
to create the mobile workflow form.

File name Enter a name for the mobile workflow form.
The extension for mobile workflow forms
is .xbw.

Advanced Link the mobile workflow form to an existing

file in the file system.

Link to file in the file system Click Browseto locate the file to which to link
the mobile workflow form. Linked resources
are files or folders that are stored in the file
system outside of the project's location. If you
link a resource to an editor, when you select the
editor, the resource is selected in the Work-
Space Navigator. Conversely, when you select
the resource in the WorkSpace Navigator, the
editor is selected.

3. In the Starting Points page, select Credentials (authentication) may be requested
dynamically from the client application.

4. Continue with the New Mobile Workflow wizard as appropriate to create the type of
mobile workflow application you want to create. Click Finish.

5. When the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor opens, click Flow Design.

The Credential Request starting point and its associated Credential Request screen appear
on the Flow Design page.

Select the Credential Request starting point. You will see the two pre-defined keys
(cc_username and cc_password) in the Properties view.

6. Double-click the Credential Request screen to go to the Screen Design page.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 43



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Two editbox controls, which are bound to the pre-defined cc_username and cc_password
keys appear on the screen.

. Select the Usernameeditbox, then click Advanced on the left side of the Properties view.

The Username editbox has the Credential cache username checkbox selected. Select the
Password editbox and note that is has the Credential cache passwor d checkbox checked.

If you create a Credential Request starting point and screen manually, you must add the
editbox controls, create the keys for the username and password, and check the
corresponding Credential cache username or password box.

. Select File > Save.

The first time the mobile workflow is started following deployment, the credential screen
is shown. The username and password values are then cached in the credential cache.

Note: If an e-mail triggered workflow form has dynamic cached credentials, the cached
credentials are not cached between invocations of the workflow form through an email
trigger.

Creating Keys

Create new keys that can be bound to controls.

1. On the Screen Design page, select the control to which you want to bind the new key.
2. In General Properties, in the Input Data Binding section, click New key.

3. Inthe Key dialog, enter:

Property Description
Name Enter a name for the key.
Type Select the key type.

Sent by server

Select this checkbox to input data binding for
the key.

Input Data Binding

MBO attribute

Select to bind the key to a mobile business ob-
ject (MBO) attribute:

¢ Name
e Convertto UTC

MBO relationship

Bind the key to an MBO relationship.

MBO object query results

Bind the key to MBO object query results.

User defined

Bind the key to user-defined data.

4. Click OK.

44

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Keys
Keys are unique identifiers within the scope of a workflow application, used when setting or

retrieving a value.

Keys can be bound to the mobile business object (MBO), whether it is to an MBO attribute, an
MBO parameter, an MBO operation parameter, a subscription parameter, an object query, or
an MBO relationship (list type keys only).

Keys can be of the following types:

e string

e int

e double

e decimal

e bool

e DateTime

 list— can be bound to relationships, or nothing. Keys of other types cannot be bound to
relationships. List type keys can also be bound to MBO object query results, which returns
multiple objects. List type keys have one or more child keys to which they are bound.

This example of an .xml file shows how keys are used in a workflow application. In this
example, the keys associated with the editbox control are bound to the parameters of the
mobile business object's (TravelRequest) create operation.

<screens default="Travel Requestcreate">
<screen key="Travel Requestcreate" text="Travel Request_create" >

<acti ons>
<action key="Submt" type="subnmit" text="Create" />
<action key="Cancel" type="cancel" text="Cancel" />

</ actions>

<control s>
<dat epi cker key="Travel Request create_trvl _date_paranKey"

val ue="" | abel ="Trvl date:" | abel pos="LEFT" naxl| engt h="32767" />
<edi tbox key="Travel Request _create_trvl _| ocati on_paranKey"

val ue="" | abel ="Trvl |ocation:" | abel pos="LEFT" maxl| engt h="20" />
<edi tbox key="Travel Request create_est_cost_paranKey"

val ue="" | abel ="Est cost:" |abel pos="LEFT" nuneric="true"

max| engt h="32767" />
<edi t box key="Travel Request _create_pur pose_par anKey"

val ue="" | abel =" Pur pose:" | abel pos="LEFT" naxl| engt h="200" />
</ control s>
</ screen>

</ screens>

Binding Controls to Keys
Use the Properties view to bind keys to controls.

1. On the Screen Design page, select the control to which you want to bind the key.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 45



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

2. InGeneral Properties, in the Input Data Binding section, select the key with which to bind
the control from the drop-down list.

3. (Optional) In Default Value, enter a default value for the key.
4. Select File> Save.

Specifying Values for Session Personalization Keys

If you have a mobile business object with load parameters mapped to session personalization
keys, you can specify values for those personalization keys when you invoke an operation or
object query from the Mobile Workflow package.

This is useful for loading only specific data into the consolidated database (CDB) from large
data sources.

1. Create a mobile business object that has load parameters. (Set the load parameters in the
MBO Properties view, from the Load Parameters tab.)

2. Create a corresponding session personalization key for each load parameter.
3. Map each load parameter to the corresponding personalization key.

4. In the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor, map the personalization keys to the Mobile
Workflow keys for the menu item (in the same way you map parameters to Mobile
Workflow keys).

You can also fill the personalization key values from values extracted from the e-mail
message, depending on from where you are invoking the object query.

Configuring a Mobile Workflow Package for Online Mobile
Business Object Data Access

Bind Personalization key values or the findByParameter object query to mobile workflow
keys to control caching of mobile business object (MBO) data.

Binding the findByParameter Object Query to a Menu Action

For Synchronous, real-time data access, define a Submit menu action and bind it to the
findByParameter object query.

Prerequisites
You must have propagate-to attributes mapped to MBO load parameters, and the deployed
MBO must use an Online cache group policy. Unwired Platform services must be running.

Task

1. From Unwired WorkSpace, launch the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor. You can use either
server-initiated or client-initiated starting points.

46 Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

2. From the Flow Design screen Double-click the screen for which you are defining a
mapping to open it in the Screen Design tab.

For example, you could have a client-initiated starting point with a Start screen that
connects to the Online Data screen.

Client-initiated

3. Highlight the menu item you want to map, or create a new menu item.
4. Define a Submit action that invokes the findByParameter object query:
1. From the General tab, enter Submit as the Type.

2. In the Details section, select Search to locate the MBO that contains the
findByParameter object query.

3. Click the General tab, select I nvoke object query and select findByPar ameter.

%} Menu Item [Find]

T, L E
General ame I ind
Parameter Mappings Key: |Find
Personalization Key Mappings O pefault
Communication Stvle Type: |5ubmit
rDetails

MMobile business object: | ZinlineRequest_acheTest/Emp

O Invoke parent update
) Invoke operation

Cperation: I
() Invoke object query

Object query: |FindByF‘arameter

If you select the Parameter Mappings tab, you see all the load parameters defined for the
MBO and used to generate the findByParameter object query. In addition to Key, you can

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 47



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

map parameters to BackEndPassword, BackEndUser, Deviceld, DeviceName,
DeviceType, UserName, Messageld, ModuleName, ModuleVersion, and Queueld.

Unmapped parameters can get their value from the default value, if specified, or from the
personalization key value they are mapped to, if that is specified. If the key is unmapped,
and the parameter has no default value and is not mapped to a personalization key value,
the parameter value is empty (NULL for string, O for numeric, and so on).

Binding Transient Personalization Keys to Mobile Workflow Keys

Use transient personalization key values to determine the data to be cached.

Prerequisites
You must have transient personalization keys mapped to Mobile Business Object load
parameters.

Task

1. Create a new mobile workflow package and launch the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor

from Unwired WorkSpace:

a) Select File> New > Mobile Workflow Forms Editor.

b) Select the parent folder that contains the MBO with a load parameter mapped to a
transient personalization key. Name the file and click Next.

c) Select Respondsto server-driven email notificationsfrom the Starting Points screen
and click Next.

d) Selectthe MBO that contains the load parameter to transient key mapping in the Search
for MBO screen and click OK, then click Next.

e) Specify sample e-mail contents and click Next.

f) Specify the matching rules used to trigger a screen flow by highlighting the text, right-
clicking it, and selecting Select as matching rule.

g) Click Finish.

2. In the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor, map the personalization keys to the Mobile

Workflow keys for the menu item:

a) From the Flow Design screen select the operation for which you are defining a
mapping.

b) Select the Screen Design tab, and highlight the menu item you want to map.

c) Select Personalization Key Mappings, click Add, and select a personalization key
from the drop-down list and the key to which it maps.

48

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Id:

Friarne:
Lnarne:
Address:
City:

State:

Zip:

Phore;
Companyy re

-

1]
Inkroduction |Flnw Design | Screen Design
_} = =3

1 Properties &3 = Consnlew =gl Results} [

E‘u Menu Item [Create]

e Personalization Key Mapping

Pararmeter Mappings Personalization Ke | ke | Add
statePk Customer_create_state_paramkey

P lization Key M i
ersonalization Key Mappings I

Communication Style

e

Edit. ..

You can also fill the personalization key values from values extracted from the e-mail,
depending on from where you are invoking the object query.

When the application runs, the values are sent from the client which are used to fill the load
parameter values, and determine what data is cached in the Unwired Server cache (CDB) and
returned to the client.

Mobile Business Object Relationships

When you are using two mobile business objects with a one to many or one to one composite
relationship defined, use the listview control on the maobile workflow application to show the
list of related objects.

The listview control allows you to navigate the one to many or one to one relationship between
the two mobile business objects. The one to one cascade relationships use regular controls or
keys that bind to the related mobile business object's attributes.

When you create the relationship between the two mabile business objects, you must select the
One to many or One to one and Composite options.

Note: Structured mobile business objects and complex parameters are not supported in mobile
workflow forms.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 49



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Creating Screens Automatically by Dragging and Dropping
a Data Source

Drag and drop a data source, for example a mobile business object (MBO) or operation onto
the Flow Design page to create screens, controls, keys, menus, and navigations automatically.

Note: Mobile business objects used as the data source must be contained in a deployed mobile
application package that is identified as "messaging."

When you use an MBO operation, a screen is created with a menu item that invokes that
operation. Controls bound to keys that are bound to that operation’s parameters are also
created.

When you use an MBO as the data source, screens and keys for the operations are created,
along with a details screen for the MBO itself, and also screens for any related MBOs and their
operations.

1

2.

From the Flow Design page palette, select a starting point and click on the Flow Design
page.

From WorkSpace Navigator, expand the project that contains the data source you want to
use.

Select the data source, for example, a mobile business object, and drag and drop it onto the
Flow Design page.

If the mobile business object you are using as the data source has relationships with other
mobile business objects defined, all of the screens and connections between screens for the
initial mobile business object and its relationships are automatically created. You can
change the order of the screens and create your own connections manually.

Note: Structured mobile business objects and complex parameters are not supported in
mobile workflow forms.

Adding Controls to the Screen

Use the Screen Design palette to add controls to the maobile workflow screen.

1

In the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor, select Screen Design > Palette > Controls, then
select the control you want to add to the screen and click on the screen.

2. Click the control to select it, then use the Properties page to configure it.

50

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Mobile Workflow Controls
Controls are objects that users can interact with to view, enter, or manipulate data

Supported controls are determined by the selected device. The set of supported controls
depends on the target device platform.

Control Supported Platform
Checkbox « Appleios

¢ Windows Mobile Professional
Editbox «  AppleioS

¢ Windows Mobile Professional
Choice . AppleioS

¢ Windows Mobile Professional
Slider . Appleios

¢ Windows Mobile Professional
Signature ¢ Windows Mobile Professional
HtmlView . AppleioS

¢ Windows Mobile Professional
Listview . Appleios

¢ Windows Mobile Professional

Adding a Menu Item
Add a menu item to the menu.

If you manually create a menu item that invokes an object query, it will automatically create an
output key, which is a list and which has keys that are bound to the attributes of that mobile
business object.

1. On the Screen Design page, from Palette, select M enuitem, then click the Menu box.
2. Select the menu item to configure the properties in the Properties view.

Menu Items
Menu items function as actions and are associated with mobile business object operations.

Menu items can be one of these types:

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 51



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Open — must be associated with another screen. The open menu item is created
automatically when a Go To connection is created on the Flow Design page.

Save — allows the user to close the current open screen and save the input made to the
collection of response values to be sent to the server using the submit action. Using the save
menu item, a user can navigate back one single screen at a time.

Cancel — allows the user to close the current open screen without performing any data
validation. The cancel action type immediately navigates the user back to the underlying
screen.

Submit (synchronous) — the submit menu item on a screen must be associated with a
mobile business object operation or an object query. If the user has multiple screens open
during the submit execution, and one of the underlying screens fails validation, the user is
prompted with the configured warning message and the submit process stops.

Submit (asynchronous) — the submit menu item on a screen must be associated with a
mobile business object operation.

Close — allows the user to leave the client-side component no matter which screen the
client-side component currently shows.

Listview — includes AddListView Row, Delete ListView Row, UpdateL istView Row,
which allows the user to add, delete, or update a listview row. The AddListView Row menu
type allows you to navigate directly from the listview details screen and perform an add
from the subsequent screen.

Add - available for ListView controls. The Add menu item type allows you to navigate
directly from the listview itself and perform an add from the subsequent screen.

Menu ltem Properties

Select the menu item on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties using the

Properties page.

General
Property Description
Name Enter a valid name for the menu item.
Key Select the key with which to bind the menu item.
Default Select to display the menu item prominently on
the screen.

52

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Type

Select the type of action the menu item will per-
form when selected:

Save — allows the user to close the current
open screen and save the input made to the
collection of response values to be sent to the
server.

Close —allows the user to leave the client-side
component no matter which screen the client-
side component currently shows.

Cancel — allows the user to close the current
open screen without performing any data val-
idation. The cancel action type immediately
navigates the user back to the underlying
screen.

Open —indicates the screen to be opened with
a GoTo connection. The Open type menu
item must be associated with a screen on the
Flow Design.

Submit — Closes the client application and
invokes a mobile business object method us-
ing the values of the current flow.

The Listview actions can be invoked only
within the context of a Listview, for example,
on a screen that is arrived at after navigating
from a listview. It does not immediately exe-
cute the MBO create operation in question,
but rather stores it so that later, when the pa-
rent MBO is submitted, this, and other, MBO
operations will be invoked.

e Add Listview Row

e Update Listview Row

¢ Delete Listview Row

Add - available for ListView controls. The
Add menu item type allows you to navigate
directly from the listview itself and perform
an add from the subsequent screen.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

53



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Details You can configure menu item actions in the De-

tails section. The properties available depend on
the action type. See the topics for configuring the
different menu item types for information about
configuring these properties.

Parameter Mappings

Use the Parameter Mapping section to bind the parameters (if any) of an operation or object

query to keys or, context data, such as DeviceName, BackEndPassword, BackEndUser, and so
on.

[ Properties 22 e T = H

%} Menultem

[ i
General Pararneter Mapping

Parameter Mappings

Convert bo LTC Edit...
Personalization Key Mappings SHEE 2 IE [:§
LLKOPNg CUrrency skring PurchaseOrde. ..

Communication Style requestDate date Kew Purchasetrde, .

purpose string Messageld PurchaseCrde. ..
approved skring Key PurchaseOrde. ..
purchaseCrder... int Key PurchaseOrde. ..
Communication Style
Property Description
Asynchronous

Validates the data input on all open screens,
closes the application, and sends the data to the

server. Enter the confirmation message to submit
to the server.

54 Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Synchronous

Validates the data input on all open screens, saves
it, send it to the server and waits for a response
from the server before continuing. Enter:

¢ Submit error message —enter the message the
user sees if there is an error.

e Timeout — enter the allowed amount of time
to wait for the server to respond before timing
out and giving an error message.

e Success screen — select the screen to go to
upon successful communication with the
server.

e Error screen — select the screen to go to if
there is an error when submitting the data to
the server.

Creating a Save, Open, Close, or Cancel Menu Item

Create a menu item that performs a save, open, close, or cancel action on the device

application screens.

Note: The first screen in each mobile workflow form should have a Close or Cancel menu
action assigned to it so that the user can exit from the mobile workflow form on the device. On
a Windows Mobile device, the user can exit by clicking the OK button, but not all devices have

that function.

1. On the Screen Design page, from Palette, click M enuitem, then click the Menu box.
2. Select the menu item to configure the properties in the Properties view.

3. In the Properties view:

Property Description

Name Enter a valid name for the menu item.

Key Select the key with which to bind the menu
item.

Default Select to display the menu item prominently on
the screen.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

55



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description
Type Select the type of action the menu item will
perform when selected:

» Save - allows the user to close the current
open screen and save the input made to the
collection of response values to be sent to
the server.

e Close — allows the user to leave the client-
side component no matter which screen the
client-side component currently shows.

e Cancel - allows the user to close the current
open screen without performing any data
validation. The cancel action type immedi-
ately navigates the user back to the under-
lying screen.

* Open - indicates the screen to be opened
with a GoTo connection. The Open type
menu item must be associated with a screen
on the Flow Design.

Screen This field appears in the Details section only if
the menu item type is Open. Select the screen
that will open from the GoTo connection.

4. Select File > Save.

Creating a Submit Menu Item

Create a "submit" menu item.

The submit menu item of the first screen in a mobile workflow form must be associated with a
mobile business object operation or an object query.

If the user has multiple screens open at the time of the submit execution, and one of the
underlying screens fails validation, the user is prompted with the configured warning message

and the submit process stops.

1. From the palette on the Screen Design page, click M enuitem, then click the Menu box.
2. Select the menu item to configure the properties in the Properties view.
3. In the Properties view, configure the properties for the submit menu item:

Property Description

Name Enter a valid name for the menu item.

Key Select the key with which to bind the submit
menu item.

56

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Default Select to display the menu item prominently on
the screen.

Type Select Submit from the drop-down list.

4. If the menu item is an operation associated with a mobile business object, you can

configure these properties in Details:

Property

Description

Mobile business object

The mobile business object with which the
menu item is associated. Click Search to locate
the mobile business object with which to asso-
ciate the menu item.

Invoke parent update

No changes are made to the parent MBO, but
the appropriate operations (create, update, de-
lete) are performed on its descendants.

Invoke operation

Invoke the selected mobile business object op-
eration with which the menu item is associated.

Select the operation from the drop-down list.
The listis populated when you select the mobile
business object.

Invoke object query

Invoke the object query from the menu item.

Note: The menu item must be the Submit type
menu item and the communication style must
be synchronous.

Configure these properties in Advanced:

Property

Description

Flow-specific username key

User name with which to connect when invok-
ing this operation.

Flow-specific password key

User password with which to connect when in-
voking this operation.

5. Select File> Save.

Configuring Communication Style

Choose whether to make the submit action for the menu item synchronous or asynchronous.

1. In the Properties view for the menu item, select the Communication Style tab.

2. Select from the options:

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

57



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Asynchronous Validates the data input on all open screens,
closes the application, and sends the data to the
server. Enter the confirmation message to sub-
mit to the server.

Synchronous Validates the data input on all open screens,
saves it, sends it to the server and waits for a
response from the server before continuing.

Note: When executing a synchronous Submit
menu item, then subsequently closing the ap-
plication, it is not treated as if it was processed.
Itis only treated as having been processed if the
application was closed through an asynchro-
nous Submit menuitem.

Enter:

«  Submit error message — enter the message
the user sees if there is an error.

When an operation is invoked, the user can
receive any error messages that may occur
on the client application. The error mes-
sages are a single key of the list type with a
single key of the string type as its child.
Each of the child instances corresponds to
an error message.

» Timeout-enter the allowed amount of time
to wait for the server to respond before tim-
ing out and giving an error message.

e Success screen — select the screen to go to
upon successful communication with the
Sserver.

» Error screen — select the screen to go to if
there is an error when submitting the data to
the server.

Click GenerateError Screen to generate error
screens automatically.

3. Select File > Save.

Creating a ListView Menu Item
Create and configure a Listview menu item.

1. Inthe Screen Design page, from the palette, click Menuitem, then click the Menu box.
2. Click the menu item to select it and configure the properties in the Properties view.

58 Sybase Unwired Platform



3. In the Properties view:

Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Name Enter a valid name for the menu item.

Key Select the key with which to bind the Listview
menu item.

Default Select to display the menu item prominently on
the screen.

Type Select one of these types:

* Add Listview Row
e Update Listview Row
e Delete Listview Row

4. If the menu item is an operation associated with a mobile business object, configure these

properties in Details.

Property

Description

Mobile business object

The mobile business object with which the
menu item is associated. Click Search to locate
the mobile business object with which to asso-
ciate the menu item.

Operation

The mobile business object operation with
which the menu item is associated. Select the
operation from the list, which is populated
when you select the mobile business object.

Parameter mapping

Parameter mapping for the selected operation is
shown. Click Edit to edit the parameter map-
ping for the operation.

ListView

Select the Listview from the drop-down list.

5. Select File > Save.

Configuring Parameter Mappings

Configure mapping between parameters and keys or context data.

Parameter mappings for the selected operation or object query are shown in the Properties

View.

1. In the Properties view for the menu item, select the Parameters Mapping tab.

2. Click Add to map a key or context data, such as BackEndUser, BackEndPassword,
DeviceName, UserName, MessagelD, and so on to a parameter.

3. Select a key, and click Edit to edit mapping between a parameter and a key or context

data.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

59



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

4. Selectakey and click Deleteto delete existing mapping between a key or context data and
a parameter.

Configuring Control Properties

Use the Properties page of any control to configure control properties.

1. On the Screen Design page, select the control for which to configure the properties.
The configurable properties for the selected control appear in the Properties view.

2. Configure the properties for the control and select File > Save.

Checkbox Properties
Select the checkbox on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties.

General control properties
These are general properties for most controls.

Property Description

Label This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview.

e Label — enter the text that describes the con-
trol on the user interface.

¢ Label position — the position of the label in
relation to the control it describes.

Input data binding ¢ Key - the unique identifier within the scope

of the widget, used when setting or retrieving
a value.
Click New key to create a new key for the
control.

e Default value — default value for the control.

Read only This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview. Select to make the con-
trol read-only.

Advanced
These are the advanced validation properties for the checkbox control.

60 Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Required

Specifies that submission is possible only when
the checkbox is selected. A submission must have
a value.

Validation message

Specifies the error message that appears to the
user in case the input validation criteria do not
match.

Editbox Properties

Select Editbox on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties.

General control properties

These are general properties for most controls.

Property

Description

Label

This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview.

e Label — enter the text that describes the con-
trol on the user interface.

¢ Label position — the position of the label in
relation to the control it describes.

Input data binding

e Key - the unique identifier within the scope
of the widget, used when setting or retrieving
a value.
Click New key to create a new key for the
control.

¢ Default value — default value for the control.

Read only

This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview. Select to make the con-
trol read-only.

Editbox general properties

These are the general properties that apply to the editbox control.

Property

Description

Password

If selected (set to true), text entered in the editbox
is replaced with asterisks. The default is false.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

61



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Logical type

Select the logical type for the editbox:

e TEXT

¢ NUMERIC

« DATE - uses absolute values or values rela-
tive to the current day using simple calcula-
tions in days, for example,
“2008-05-24" "today" "today+1" "today-1."
All values are expected to be in UTC.

¢ DATETIME - uses absolute values or values
relative to the current time or day using sim-
ple calculations in seconds, for example,
"2008-05-24" or
"2008-05-24T14:30:15" "today" "today
+86400" or "today-86400." In "today+nnn,"
the nnn means seconds and "today" is inter-
preted as the current date time 12:00PM.

¢ TIME - uses only absolute values, for exam-
ple, "14:30" or "14:30:15." Valid values are
00:00:00 to 23.59:59.

Note: The properties that you can configure de-
pend on the logical type set for the editbox con-
trol. Some properties apply only to the numeric

type, some apply only to the text type, and so on.

Advanced

These are the advanced properties that apply to the editbox.

Property

Description

Content size

e Maximum length — specify the maximum
number of characters allowed for the control.

¢ Number of lines — specify the number of lines
for the control.

¢ Number of decimals — specify the number of
decimals (the number of digits after the dec-
imal point—valid range is 0 — 28) for a num-
ber. Valid only in conjunction with numeric
attributes. The default is zero.

62

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Validation

¢ Minimum value — specify the minimal value
for numeric input. Valid only in conjunction
with numeric attributes.

e Maximum value — specify the maximum val-
ue for numeric input. Valid only in conjunc-
tion with numeric attributes.

¢ Required —specify if user input is required. A
value is required for submission.

e Validation regular expression — if the user
enters text in the control, the input has to
comply to the provided regular expression.

< \alidation message — enter the error message
the user sees in case the input validation cri-
teria do not match.

Time precision

Specifies the precision of the time portion dis-
played to the user and calculations.

Note: This property is used only if the editbox
logical type is datetime or time.

Credential cache username

If the widget supports cached credentials, select
to specify that the editbox be treated as a user
name.

Credential cache password

If the widget supports cached credentials, select
to specify that the editbox be treated as a pass-
word.

Choice Properties
Select the choice control on the Screen Design

General control properties
These are general properties for most controls.

page to view and configure its properties.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages




Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Label

This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview.

¢ Label — enter the text that describes the con-
trol on the user interface.

e Label position — the position of the label in
relation to the control it describes.

Input data binding

e Key - the unique identifier within the scope
of the widget, used when setting or retrieving
a value.
Click New key to create a new key for the
control.

e Default value — default value for the control.

Read only

This property applies to all controls except
HtmlView and Listview. Select to make the con-
trol read-only.

Choice general properties

These are the general properties that apply to the choice control.

Property

Description

Logical type

Select the logical type for the edit box from the
drop-down list. Logical types include:

e TEXT
« NUMERIC

Note: The properties that you can configure de-
pend on the logical type set for the control. Some
properties only apply to the numeric type and
some only apply to the text type.

Options

e Static — the choice contents are static. Click
Add to assign a display name and value pair
to the choice item.

« Dynamic - the choice contents are dynamic.

Advanced

These are the advanced properties that apply to the choice control.

64

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Content size Number of decimals — specify the number of
decimals (the number of digits after the decimal
point—valid range is 0 to 28) for a number. Only
valid in conjunction with the numeric attributes.
The default is zero.

Note: This property is used only if the logical
type for the choice control is set to numeric.

Validation required ¢ Required —specify if user input is required. A

submission without a value is not possible.

< \alidation message — enter the error message
displayed to the user in case the input valida-
tion criteria do not match.

Adding Choice Iltems to the Choice Control
Add choice items to the choice control.

1. Inthe General Properties view for the choice control, click Add.
2. In the Choice Option Item dialog, enter the Display Name and Value for the choice item,

and click OK.
Property Description
Display Name Enter the name for the choice item as it will
appear on the user interface.
Value Enter the value for the choice item.

Editing Choice ltems
Edit choice items for the choice control.

1. Inthe General Properties view for the choice control, select the choice control item to edit
and click Edit.

2. In the Choice Option Item dialog, make the changes and click OK.

Property Description

Display Name Enter the name for the choice item as it will
appear on the user interface.

Value Enter the value for the choice item.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 65



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Slider Properties

Deleting Choice Iltems

Delete choice items from the choice control.

1. Inthe General Properties view for the choice control, select the choice control item to

delete.

2. Click Delete.

Creating Dynamic Contents for the Choice Control

Specify contents of the choice control dynamically.

1. Inthe Screen Design page, select the Choice item from Palette> Controlsand drag it onto

the screen.

2. In the General Properties view for the choice control, from the Options section, select

Dynamic.
3. InValuekey, enter the value for the key.

4. In Display name key, enter the value that the user will see on the device interface.

Note: The display name key and the value name key can be different or the same. The two
keys must be children of a key that is a list type.

Select the slider control on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties.

General control properties
These are general properties for most controls.

Property

Description

Label

This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview.

¢ Label — enter the text that describes the con-
trol on the user interface.

e Label position — the position of the label in
relation to the control it describes.

66

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Input data binding «  Key - the unique identifier within the scope

of the widget, used when setting or retrieving
a value.
Click New key to create a new key for the
control.

¢ Default value — default value for the control.

Read only This property applies to all controls except
HtmlIView and Listview. Select to make the con-
trol read-only.

Slider control general properties
These are the general properties that apply to the slider control.

Table 5. Value constraints

Property Description
Minimum value Specify the minimum value.
Maximum value Specify the maximum value.
Advanced
These are the advanced properties that apply to the slider control.
Property Description
Validation message Specifies the error message displayed to the user

in case the input validation criteria do not match.

Signature Properties
Select the signature control on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties.

Note: The signature control is not supported on Apple devices.

General control properties
These are general properties for most controls.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 67



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property

Description

Label

This property applies to all controls except
HtmIView and Listview.

Label — enter the text that describes the con-
trol on the user interface.

Label position — the position of the label in
relation to the control it describes.

Input data binding

Key — the unique identifier within the scope
of the widget, used when setting or retrieving
a value.

Click New key to create a new key for the
control.

Default value — default value for the control.

Read only This property applies to all controls except
HtmlView and Listview. Select to make the con-
trol read-only.

Advanced

These are the advanced properties that apply to the signature control.

Property

Description

Validation Required

Required — specify if user input is required. A
submission without a value is not possible.
Validation message — enter the error message
displayed to the user in case the input valida-
tion criteria do not match.

HtmIView Properties

Select the HtmIView control on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties.

The HtmIView control fills the entire screen of a workflow form, so no other controls can be
placed on a screen that hosts an HtmlIView control.

68

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Table 6. HtmIView control properties

Property Description

Input data binding ¢ Key - the unique identifier within the scope

of the workflow form, used when setting or
retrieving a value.
Click New key to create a new key for the
control.

e Default value — default value for the control.

Listview Properties
Select Listview on the Screen Design page to view and configure its properties.

General Listview properties

Property Description

Input data binding Select the key with which to bind the Listview
control from the drop-down, or click New key to
create a new key.

Alternate row color Click Color Picker to select the color for the
alternate rows in the list.

You can also manually enter the value. The pos-
sible values are black, blue, brown, gray, green,
orange, pink, purple, red, white, yellow, any
string with the format #r r ggbb, where rr, gg
and bb are the hexadecimal values, in the range 0
to ff(255), for the red, green and blue.

Note: The alternate row color attribute is suppor-
ted on Windows Mobile devices only.

On empty list The text that appears on the screen when the List-
view is empty.

Listview details screen Select the screen that will be opened when the
user clicks a row.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 69



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Cells

Property Description

Cell lines The lines that appear in each row of the control.
Click Add to add a new line. Select an existing
line and click Delete to remove a line from the
row.

Fields for Click Add to create a new field.
Click Edit to edit an existing field.
Click Deleteto delete an existing field.

Adding a Listview Field to a Line
Use the Properties view to add fields to Listview lines.

1. Select the Listview control to see the Properties view.
2. In Properties, in the left pane, click Lines.
3. InListview lines, select the line for which to add the field.
4. In Fieldsfor click Add.
5. In the Listview Field dialog:
Option Description
Key Select the key with which to associate the field.
Field width Enter the field width. This value is a percentage,
so the values entered should be between 1 - 100
and add up to 100.
Font options Select the appearance of the font:
* Bold
e ltalics
Field format Enter the field format. A standard format string
contains a format specifier, which is an alpha-
betic character, for example, G, that defines the
string that represents the object to which it is
applied.
Note: This attribute is supported only on Win-
dows Mobile Platforms.
6. Click OK.

70 Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Editing a ListView Field
Edit ListView control fields in the Properties view.

Select the ListView control to see the Properties view.

In Properties, in the left pane, click Lines.

In Fields for ListView Line, select the line for which to edit the field and click Edit.
In the ListView Field dialog, make your changes and click OK.

A wDd P

Adding Connections to Screens

-
The Starticon ®appears on the Flow Design page, and its connection is attached to the first
screen you add to the Flow Design. You can change the target to any screen in the Flow
Design.

1. From the Flow Design Palette, select the connection you want to use:

Note: Some connections cannot be explicitly created; they can only be implicitly created
when creating or editing menu item properties.

Connection Description

Goto Specifies which screen the user goes to upon
completing an action on the current screen,
such as clicking OK or Next.

Operation success Specifies which screen the user goes to upon
successful completion of an operation.

Operation error Specifies the screen that the user goes to auto-
matically when an operation fails to execute.

Listview details Specifies which screen to open when a row in a
listview is clicked. Once on the details screen
you can add, update, or delete rows from the
listview.

Listview add Specifies a screen that can be directly navigated
to in order to add a new row to the listview.

2. In the Flow Design canvas, click the source screen and drag to connect it to the target
screen.
The connection line appears between the two screens.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 71



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Connections

Connection Properties

Use connections to connect screens with actions in the Flow Design.

Connection actions describe the navigation direction the screen should go after the user
performs an action, cancels an action, or uses a control. Alert actions use actions defined in the

Flow Design.

Note: You can use only one connection of each type from a given source screen, except for the
GoTo and Operation Success connection types. You can have as many Operation Success
connections on a source screen as you have synchronous operations on the source screen. You
can have as many GoTo connection types as you want to on a source screen.

Use the Properties view for connections to configure the connection properties.

Select the connection on the Flow Design page to view its properties.

Property

Description

Routing

When a new connection is created, it uses the
default style defined in the preferences settings.
You can change the style of the connection line
individually in the Properties view.

Styles:

Avoid obstructions — connection lines go
around objects.

Closest distance — connection lines pass
through objects to shorten the distance of the
connection line.

Oblique — connection lines are not
aligned with the horizontal or vertical
axis, and you can create breakpoints any-
where on the connection line. If you drag
the connection line, a new breakpoint is
created at the drag point and two lines are
created.

Rectilinear — the connection line always
remains either horizontal or vertical.
Tree — arranges the connection lines on
the Flow Design in a tree structure.

Lines and arrows

72

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Property Description

Smoothness «  None

e Less
¢ Normal
¢ More

Jump links e Status:

* None
e Below
< Al
e Above
e Type:
e Semicircle
e Chamfered
e Square
¢ Reverse jump links

Activating the Workflow

The last screen must have an asynchronous submit action.

The submit action on a Workflow screen may be either synchronous or asynchronous.

To complete the workflow activation process, the last screen must have an asynchronous
submit action. This is necessary in order for the device and sever side to activate the workflow
for the device.

Localization

You can localize different objects in the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor, such as the names of
screen controls, screens, and mobile business objects.

You can localize the mobile workflow by creating locale properties files. You can then load,
update, and generate localized device applications.

You can create or update resource bundles for the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor using the
resource keys in the locale properties file. The values for the resource keys are defined by the
corresponding elements in the current Mobile Workflow Forms Editor. You can also upload
specific locale resource bundles into the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor.

Some restrictions for the locale properties files apply:

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 73



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

When you specify a country for the language, the basic language locale must also be
available. For example, if you create a locale and specify English as the language and the
United States as the country, then a locale for English (the basic language) must also be
available.

If you create a locale that specifies language, country, and variant, the locale for the basic
language and the locale for the basic language and the country must be available. For
example, if you create a locale and specify English as the language, United States as the
country, and WIN as the variant, then English (United States) and English locales must
also be available.

The language code must be a 2-letter code, and the country code can be either a 2-letter or
3-letter code.

If you specify a variant, the country code must be a 2-letter code.

All locale properties files are saved in the same directory as the device application.

When localizing the Mobile Workflow Forms Editor:

Mobile workflow applications that have names that begin with numbers or special
characters cannot be localized; you will receive an error when you generate the code. Make
sure that any mobile workflow you want to localize does not have a file name that begins
with a number or special character.

If you manually localize the locale properties file using an external editor, you must make
sure the file is encoded in ASCII, so that the content can be correctly read and converted to
Unicode.

Changing the Encoding Type

Goal: Change the encoding type in Preferences.

The localization file is encoded in standard 1SO-8859-1. All non-ASCII character values will
be converted to escaped Unicode hexadecimal values before writing to the properties files.
Before translating the localization file, select the correct file encoding option, for example
UTF-8.

o b~ w DN

In Sybase Unwired Platform, select Window > Preferences.

Expand General > Content Types.

In the right pane, select, Text > Java PropertiesFile.

In the File Associations list, select * . properti es(| ocked).

In the Default encoding field, change 1SO-8859-1 to UTF-8, and click Update.

74

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

.
«« Preferences

Content Types - -
e vt ® | See B Seooiations? For arsocating sdioes wih Pl bypes.
[y — Corderk bypes:
Labed Decorations Jarens Class Filn
ComparePabd CR L
Corbant Typed F AR Mandest Fis
S8 ¥ Jeten Properties Fie
Fie Assocations Juren Seurce Fle
= Text Edties Refchoring Hakory Fla
Accwinlaly PRef achoring Mishory Index
Ancashans Rt b fies
Hygerining @
Lirkeed Mode: Wioed Docureant
itk LT
Spnling
Farrs
# Network Connectons e ansociabions:
Perspextives —r——
Serch B e T <
# Securty :
* Fartup and Shubdowr
o'ed Exviiser
= Worksaa
s
Linkad Resoiroes
Local Hishory
At
# Halp
% Fetalpdste
s
¥ Apresare
# Budkd Bath
gtk oz itk o 7| befu poose: [UTF8 [Codue ]
@ o

Creating a New Locale

Create a new locale with resource keys and values extracted from localizable strings in the
current device application file.

When you create a new locale, keep in mind:

* When you specify a country for the language, the basic language locale must also be
available. For example, if you create a locale and specify English as the language, then
there must also be a locale for English (the basic language).

« Ifyou create a locale that specifies language, country, and variant, the locale for the basic
language and the locale for the basic language and the country must be available. For
example, if you create a locale and specify English as the language, United States as the
country, and WIN as the variant, then English (United States) and English locales must
also be available.

1. In the Properties view, click L ocalization in the left pane.
2. Inthe Localization page, click New.
3. Inthe New Locale wizard:

Option Description
Language Select the language.
Country Select the country.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 75



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Option

Description

Variant

Enter the variant, which is the vendor or brows-
er-specific code. For example, enter "WIN" for
Windows, "MAC" for Macintosh and "POSIX"
for POSIX. If there are two variants, separate
them with an underscore, and put the most im-
portant one first. For example, a Traditional
Spanish collation might construct a locale with
parameters for language, country, and variant
as: "es", "ES", "Traditional_WIN".

Overwrite existing file

Overwrite an existing localization file.

Automatically create default locale

Automatically create the default locale proper-
ties file. For example, if you specify the lan-
guage as "English" and the country as the
"United States" for a device application called
t est,thenbotht est _en_usS. pr op-
ertiesandtest. properti es files
are created.

4. Click Finish.

The properties file is created in the same directory as the device application file.

Editing a Locale Properties File

Use the Properties File Editor to edit the localization properties file.

1. Inthe Screen Design page Properties view, click L ocalization.

2. Select the locale to edit and click Edit.

Note: If you use an external editor to manually edit the locale properties file, make sure the
fileisencoded in ASCII so that the content can be correctly read and converted to Unicode.

3. Make the changes to the file.

4. Select File> Save.

Updating the Current Locale

Update the currently loaded locale properties file with the resource keys from the current

Mobile Workflow Designer.

If the locale properties file does not already exist, it is created. If the current locale is not
defined in the mobile workflow application file, the updated locale is used as the default, and
the file name is {device_application}.properties. Otherwise, the locale defined in the mobile

workflow application file is updated.

1. Inthe Screen Design page Properties view, click L ocalization.

76

Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

2. Click Update.

Removing a Locale
Remove locale properties files.

1. Inthe Screen Design page Properties view, click L ocalization.
2. Select the locale to remove and click Remove.
3. Click Yesto confirm the deletion.

Loading a Locale Properties File
Load a locale properties file.

1. Inthe Screen Design page Properties view, click L ocalization.

2. Select the locale properties to load and click L oad.
You see a message if there are missing resource keys.

3. (Optional) Click Yesto automatically fix the properties file.
If you choose to not fix the locale properties file, loading does not continue.

Loading the locale property file updates the current locale of the device application file.

Validating the Locale Properties Files
Validate locale properties files.

Validation verifies that all the resource keys for the current mobile workflow application file
exist in the locale properties file.

1. Inthe Flow Design Properties view, click L ocalization.

2. Select the locale for which to validate the properties file, and click Validate.
You see a message if there are missing resource keys.

3. (Optional) Click Yesto automatically fix the properties file.

Generating the Files For a Mobile Workflow Package

Use the Mobile Workflow Package Generation wizard to generate the files for the mobile
workflow form, optionally deploy the generated workflow package files to the server, and
assign it to one or more users' devices.

1. Right-click in either the Flow Design or Screen Design page of the Mobile Workflow
Forms Editor and select Generate M obile Wor kflow Package, or click the code
generation icon &2 on the toolbar.

2. In the Mobile Workflow Package Generation wizard, enter or select:

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 77



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

Option Description

Favorite configurations (Optional) Select a configuration.

Code Generation and Deployment

Generation folder Select the folder in which to save the . zi p file
containing the application and its generated
files.

Deploy to an Unwired Server Select to deploy the mobile workflow applica-

tion to an Unwired Server.

Unwired Server Profile Select the Unwired Server profile with which to
associate the mobile workflow application and
extract the username and password credentials
if you are using static authentication.

Assign workflow to user(s) The mobile workflow must be assigned to a
device user before the mobile workflow is visi-
ble on the user's device. It can be assigned to
multiple users. Separate multiple users with a
comma. Device users must be registered in
Sybase Control Center.

Click Get Usersto select device users from the
list.

Deploy the Sybase messaging client to a con- | Select to deploy the mobile workflow applica-
nected Microsoft Windows Mobile device or | tion to a Windows Mobile connected device or
emulator emulator.

Note: This option requires Microsoft Active-
Sync 4.5 (if you are using Windows XP) or
Windows Mobile Device Center (Windows
Vista, Windows 7, Windows 2008) to be instal-
led and connected.

Windows Mobile device type Select the Mobile Windows device type from
the drop-down list.
*  Windows Mobile Professional

Perform silent install Select to perform the deployment on the device
without requiring user input.

Deployment timeout (minutes) Enter the number of minutes allowed before the
deployment times out.

Start Device Emulator Manager Start the Device Emulator Manager. The De-
vice Emulator Manager is used to connect and
cradle the selected device.

78 Sybase Unwired Platform



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

3. (Optional) Click Start Device Emulator Manager to launch the Emulator Manager so
you can connect to different Windows Mobile device types.

4. Click Finish.
A . zi pfile containing the application and its generated files is created and placed in the
specified location.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 79



Develop a Mobile Workflow Package

80 Sybase Unwired Platform



Preparing Devices

Preparing Devices

To enable deploying Workflow packages to a device, you must download, install, and
configure a Workflow container on the device.

Refer to the appropriate procedure for your device type.

Preparing iPhone Devices for the Workflow Package

Install the Mobile Workflow package on the device using the App Store, or use the sample
Workflow container to deploy to the iPhone simulator from the Xcode project.

Installing the Mobile Workflow Package on the Device Using the

Mobile Workflow Container Downloaded From App Store

Install the Mobile Workflow container from the iPhone App Store.

o o~ wDdhPE

On the iPhone home page, tap App Store.

Search for Sybase.

When the Sybase Mobile Sales & Workflow application appears, tap Free.
Tap Freeagain on the Mobile Sales information page.

Tap Install to download the application.

In Settings > Sybase, for Connection Info, enter:

a) In Connection Info, enter:

Server Name — your unwiredserver.company.com or your
relayserver.company.com

Server Port — 5001 your Unwired Server port or relay server port

Farm ID — company ID, or Farm ID registered in the relay server

User name — the user name you entered for the device in Sybase Control Center
Activation Code — the activation code for the device

b) In Sybase Features, turn the Mobile Workflow option to On and the Mobile Sales
option to Off.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 81



Preparing Devices

-ull Carrier Z 8:47 AM [P

Farm ID 0
User Name twdemo
Activation Code ese

URL Prefix /tm/?cid=%cid%

Sybase Features

Mobile Sales OFF |

Mobile Workflow

General

About >

7. Scroll to the page that contains the Sybase icon, then tap to launch.

The Workflows page appears.

8. To view the inbox e-mails, click the M essages Tab bar, then tap M essages to view the

Workflows.

Deploying the Mobile Workflow Package to the iPhone Simulator

Deploy the Mobile Workflow package to an iPhone simulator for testing.

Prerequisites

You must have a registered device user in Sybase Control Center to which to assign the
mobile workflow. See the Sybase Control Center online help topic Configure >
Configuring Unwired Platform > Device Users > Devices > Messaging Devices.

You must have a Mac with iPhone SDK 4.0.x installed.

Xcode 3.2.3 or higher.

Generate the Mobile Workflow package.

82

Sybase Unwired Platform



Preparing Devices

Task
The Workflow Container referenced in this procedure is a sample container. You can use
Xcode to build your own customized user interface and configure other resources.

1. Log into Sybase Control Center and assign the mobile workflow package to registered
device users.

See the Sybase Control Center online help topic Configure > Configuring Unwired
Platform > Mobile Workflows > Configuring a Mobile Workflow Package.

2. Copy these directories from your Sybase Unwired Platform installation %Sybase%
\ Unwi redPl at f or m\ Ser ver s\ Unwi r edServer\ d i ent API
\ Obj ect i veCto a location on your Mac:

e« includes

e libs

* libs.iPad
« inmages
e strings

« Workfl owCont ai ner
You can copy these files into whatever location you choose, but they should all be at the
same directory level.

3. Inthe Wor kf | owCont ai ner folder, unzip Wor kf | owCont ai ner - i Phone. zi p
into the same directory level in which you copied the other folders.

This creates a SUPWor kf | ows folder.
4. Inthei mages folder, unzip the Wor kf I owl mages. zi p file in its current location.
It unzips as a wor kf | owi mages folder.

5. Inthe SUPWorkflowContainer folder, double-click SUPWor kFlows.xcodepr oj so that it
opens in the XCode IDE.

6. (Optional) If you are building a project for the iPad simulator, go into the Target settings for
the project, and change the Library Search Pathsto replace | i bs with | i bs. i Pad.

7. In XCode, select Build > Build.
The project builds and the simulator starts.

8. In the Settings for the simulator, choose SUPWor kflows and verify the connection
settings.

The ServerNameSetting should be the name of the machine on which the Mobile
Workflow package is deployed to Unwired Server.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 83



Preparing Devices

-ail Carrier < 2:46 PM e

Connection Info

ServerNameSetting sybase
ServerPortSetting 5001
CompanylDSetting 0
UserNameSetting apple2
ActivationCodeSetting

URL Prefix /m/?cid=%cid%

9. In the applications screen, open the SUPWorkFlows applications.
The deployed Mobile Workflow package is shown in the SUPWorkFlows menu.

Preparing Windows Mobile Devices for the Mobile Workflow
Package

Install and configure the container required to prepare a Windows Mobile device to run
Mobile Workflow packages.

1. Navigate to <Unwi redPl atform I nstal | Di r>\ Unwi redPl at f orm
\ Server s\ Unwi redServer\ d i ent APl \ MoMessagi ng\ wm.

2. Copy the Windows Mobile Professional device file, SUPMessagi ng_Pr o. cab, to the
device's My Documents folder.

3. Cradle the Windows Mobile device.

4, Connect a USB cable between the PC and device, and transfer the .cab file.

5. Open the .cab file from the Windows Mobile device. This installs the container.

84 Sybase Unwired Platform



Preparing Devices

6. Inthe Connection screen, enter the connection settings. These settings should match the
values you used when you registered the device in Sybase Control Center.

* Name/IP Address — your unwiredserver.company.com or your
relayserver.company.com

e Host Port — 5001 your Unwired Server port or relay server port

e CompanylD —company ID, or Farm ID registered in the relay server

« User name — the user name you entered for the device in Sybase Control Center

» Activation Code — the activation code for the device

Note: Select the right arrow icon ('::' ) to view the container log. This is useful for checking
the connection, or retrieving other debugging information.

7. Access your Microsoft Outlook inbox on the device. For example:
* On Windows Mobile Touch Screen devices, tap Start > M essaging, and then scroll to
and tap Outlook Inbox.
* On Windows Mobile Non-touch Screen devices, click Start > M essaging on the
Home screen. Scroll to a Outlook Inbox and press ENTER.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 85



Preparing Devices

&k windows Mabile & Professional =101 x|

File Flash Help

[ Start

Monday
September 28, 2009

Phone off

Tap here to set awner information

Mo basks

Mo upcoming appointments

Motification

8. Select Menu > Workflows.

86 Sybase Unwired Platform



[ﬂ Windows Mobile 6 Professional
File Flash Help

f Inbox - Received - l
Mew
Reply 3
Mark as Read
Move...
GoTo k
Tools k

Download Message
Send/Receive

daniglva 0 Ikems, 0 D

;i o T

ll. .q;

L]

J

T e p— — - S —— T —

9. Select a workflow package from the list of available packages.

Preparing Devices

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

87



Preparing Devices

&R windows Mobile 6 Professional
File Flash Help.

*& |iAnywhere Dffice Ef e Ty < ok

TRCreater

—

Close B A-huut

88 Sybase Unwired Platform



Launching a Mobile Workflow on the Device

Launching a Mobile Workflow on the Device

Launch the deployed Mobile Workflow from the device inbox.

When you select the Workflow menu item in the device inbox, only the latest version of the
Workflow appears. If you click the Workflow notification itself, the Workflow version that is
associated with the e-mail notification is launched whether it is the latest version or not.

Example

You develop a Mobile Workflow application that has both client-initiated and server-initiated
starting points. You deploy the initial version, which is called version 1, and a Mobile
Workflow e-mail notification is sent.

Next, make some changes and deploy a second version, version 2. Again, a Mobile Workflow
e-mail notification is sent.

There are now three ways that this Mobile Workflow application can be launched, and the way
that it is launched determines which version of the Workflow is launched:

 If you launch the application from the Workflows menu, the last deployed version of the
Workflow, in this case, version 2, is launched. Although version 1 of the Mobile Workflow
application still exists somewhere on the device it is never used as long as you launch the
Workflow from the Workflows menu.

« If you launch the Workflow by opening the initial e-mail notification, the version that
corresponds with the latest version that existed at the time the notification was sent, is used.
In this case, that is version 1; it does not matter that a later version (version 2) exists.

» If you launch the Workflow by opening the second notification, the version that
corresponds with the latest version that existed at the time the notification was sent is used.
In this case, that is version 2.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 89



Launching a Mobile Workflow on the Device

90 Sybase Unwired Platform



Testing Mobile Workflow Packages

Testing Mobile Workflow Packages

To test a Mobile Workflow package:

1. Launch and/or connect to the mobile device or emulator.

2. Deploy the Mobile Workflow package to the device.

3. Establish the connection to the server on the device.

4. For user-initiated Mobile Workflow packages, go to the Workflows menu of the e-mail
inbox and click on the appropriate Workflow package.

5. For e-mail subscription Mobile Workflow packages, send the e-mail to the device, either
automatically, for example, database trigger, or manually, through the Send E-mail dialog;
then open that e-mail on the device.

6. Enter data and execute menu items appropriately.
Verify that the backend is updated correctly.
8. Check the logs.

~

Testing Server Initiated Mobile Workflow Packages

Test a server-initiated Mobile Workflow package.

1. Inthe Mobile Workflow Forms editor, open the Mobile Workflow form,
<wor kf | ow_f or m». xbw.

2. Click Flow Design.
3. Right-click in the editor, and select Send a notification.
4. In the Send a Notification window:

a) Select the Unwired Server profile and click Get Device Users.

b) Choose the desired user and fill in the fields according to the matching rules specified
when creating the Mobile Workflow form.

5. Click Send.
6. On the client, from the applications screen, open SUPWorkflows.

7. In the client application, click WorkFlow M essages. This contains the server-initiated
Mobile Workflow form.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 91



Testing Mobile Workflow Packages

92 Sybase Unwired Platform



Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in Sybase Control Center

Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in
Sybase Control Center

After developing and generating the Mobile Workflow package, use Sybase Control Center to
deploy the Mobile Workflow package, and to perform the configuration tasks required to
make it available to application users on a messaging device.

The Workflows node in Sybase Control Center allows administrators to view deployed
Mobile Workflow packages, including Mobile Workflow display name, module name, and
module version. Administrators deploy Mobile Workflow packages into the Unwired
Platform cluster through this node, as well as manage e-mail settings configuration.

Deploying a Mobile Workflow Package

Use the Deploy wizard to make mobile workflow packages available on the Unwired Server.

1. In the left navigation pane, click Wor kflows.
2. From the General tab, click Deploy.

3. Select the file to upload and click Open.
The package is added to the list of deployed packages, which are sorted by Display Name.

Next
Configure the package if you want the deployed package to have a different set of properties in
a production environment.

Registering and Reregistering Messaging Devices

Use Sybase Control Center to trigger the registration and device activation process, which
allows messaging mobile business objects (MBOs) to handle messages belonging to different
data sources.

Note: When using a Windows Mobile emulator to register a device in Sybase Control Center,
the device ID changes each time you reinstall the device. Before reinstalling, you must delete
the original device from Unwired Server. Then, reregister the device. Otherwise, the device
log shows a W ong Devi ce for Code error when the device attempts to connect after
registration. This problem occurs only with Windows Mobile emulator devices.

1. In the left navigation pane, click the Device User s node.
2. In the right administration pane, click the Devices tab.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 93



Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in Sybase Control Center

3.

4,

Click Register to register a new device, or Reregister to update the device used of an
existing device user.

In the Register Device or the Reregister Device dialog:

a) For new device registrations only, type the name of the user that will activate and
register the device. For reregistrations or clones, the same name is used and cannot be
changed.

b) Select the name of the template for initial device registration. If you have not created
any templates, only Default appears in the list.

The template you choose supplies initial values in the subsequent device activation
fields.

Change the default activation field values for the template you have chosen. If you are

using the default template, you must provide the server name, which is empty.

These values are available in the General tab of the Cluster node.

e Server name - the DNS name or IP address of the primary Unwired Server, such as
"myserver.mycompany.com". If using Relay Server, the server name is the IP address
or fully qualified name of the Relay Server host.

* Port - the port used for messaging connections between the device and Unwired
Server. If using Relay Server, this is the Relay Server port. Default: 5001.

e Farm ID -astring associated with the Relay Server farm ID. Can contain only letters
A — Z (uppercase or lowercase), numbers 0 — 9, or a combination of both. Default: 0.

Note: If the device uses Relay Server to connect to Unwired Server, the farm 1D should
be the name of the Unwired Server farm configured in the Relay Server for messaging-
based synchronization applications. If the device connects to Unwired Server directly,
the farm 1D should be 0.

« Activation code length — the number of characters in the activation code. If you are
reregistering or cloning a device, this value cannot be changed.

« Activation expiration — the number of hours the activation code is valid.

(Optional) Select the check box adjacent to Activation Codeto enter the code sent to the

user in the activation e-mail. This value can contain letters A — Z (uppercase or lowercase),
numbers 0 — 9, or a combination of both. Acceptable range: 1 to 10 characters.

If the activation code is automatically generated, the code for the device can be retrieved
from the Connections group of the Device Properties dialog

7. Click OK.

Assigning and Unassigning Device Users from the
Workflow Node

Assign mobile workflow packages to make them available to an activation user. You can also
unassigh mobile workflow packages at any time.

94

Sybase Unwired Platform



Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in Sybase Control Center

1. Inthe left navigation pane, click Wor kflows > MyWor kFlow.
2. In the right administration pane, click the Devicestab.
3. Locate the device to assign a mobile workflow package to, then:
a) Click Assign Workflow.
b) List the activation users to assign the mobile workflow package to.

By default, no users are listed in this window. Search for users by selecting the user
property you want to search on, then selecting the string to match against. Click Goto
display the users.
c) Click OK.
4. To unassign a mobile workflow package, select the Activation User Name and click
Unassign Wor kflow.

Enabling and Configuring the Notification Mailbox

Configure the notification mailbox settings that allow Unwired Server to transform e-mail
messages into mobile workflows.

The notification mailbox configuration uses a listener to scan all incoming e-mail messages
delivered to the particular inbox specified during configuration. When the listener identifies
an e-mail message that matches the rules specified by the administrator, it sends the message
as a mobile workflow to the device that matches the rule.

Note: Saving changes to the notification mailbox configuration deletes all e-mail messages
from the account. Before proceeding with configuration changes, consult your e-mail
administrator if you want to back up the existing messages in the configured account.

In the left navigation pane, click Workflows.

In the right administration pane, click Notification Mailbox.
Select Enable.

Configure these properties:

A wbdhPE

* Protocol — choose between POP3 or IMAP, depending on the e-mail server used.

e UseSSL - encrypt the connection between Unwired Server and the e-mail server in
your environment.

* Server and Port — configure these connection properties so Unwired Server can
connect to the e-mail server in your environment. The defaults are localhost and port
110 (unencrypted) or 995 (encrypted).

* User nameand Password — configure these login properties so Unwired Server can
log in with a valid e-mail user identity.

e Truncation limit — specify the maximum number of characters taken from the body
text of the original e-mail message, and downloaded to the client during
synchronization. If the body exceeds this number of characters, the listener truncates

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 95



Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in Sybase Control Center

the body text to the number of specified characters before distributing it. The default is
5000 characters.

* Poll seconds - the number of seconds the listener sleeps between polls. During each
poll, the listener checks the master inbox for new e-mail messages to process. The
default is 60 seconds.

5. If you have added at least one distribution rule, you can click Test to test your
configuration. If the test is successful, click Save.

96 Sybase Unwired Platform



Troubleshoot

Use troubleshooting tips to isolate and resolve common issues.

Troubleshoot

See Troubleshooting Sybase Unwired Platform for information about troubleshooting issues
for Workflow package and other Sybase Unwired Platform components.

HTTP Error Codes

Unwired Server examines the EIS code received in a server response message and maps ittoa
logical HTTP error code, if a corresponding error code exists. If no corresponding code exists,
the 500 code is assigned to signify either a Sybase Unwired Platform internal error, or an

unrecognized EIS error. The EIS code and HTTP error code values are stored in log records.

The following is a list of recoverable and non-recoverable error codes. Beginning with
Unwired Platform version 1.5.5, all error codes that are not explicitly considered recoverable
are now considered unrecoverable.

Table 7. Recoverable Error Codes

Error Code Probable Cause
409 Backend EIS is deadlocked.
503 Backend EIS down or the connection is terminated.
Table 8. Non-recoverable Error Codes
Error Code Probable Cause Manual Recovery Action
401 Backend EIS credentials wrong. | Change the connection information, or
backend user password.
403 User authorization failed on Un- | N/A
wired Server due to role con-
straints (applicable only for
MBS).
404 Resource (table/webservice/BA- | Restore the EIS configuration.
PI1) not found on Backend EIS.
405 Invalid license for the client (ap- | N/A
plicable only for MBS).
412 Backend EIS threw a constraint | Delete the conflicting entry in the EIS.
exception.

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages

97



Troubleshoot

Error Code Probable Cause Manual Recovery Action

500 SUP internal error in modifying | N/A
the CDB cache.

Beginning with Unwired Platform version 1.5.5, error code 401 is no longer treated as a
simple recoverable error. If the SupThr owCr edent i al Request On401Er r or context
variable is set to true (which is the default), error code 401 throws a

Credenti al Request Except i on, which sends a credential request notification to the
user's inbox. You can change this default behavior by modifying the value of the

SupThr owCr edent i al Request On401Er r or context variable in Sybase Control
Center. If SupThr owCr edent i al Request On401Er r or is set to false, error code 401
is treated as a normal recoverable exception.

Recovering from EIS Errors

After sending a JSON request to Unwired Server, if you receive in the response log message an
EIS code which is recoverable, the mobile workflow client throws a
Transf or nRet r yExcept i on or ResponseRet r yExcept i on, as is appropriate.

A retry attempt is made after a retry time interval, which is set by default to 15 minutes. You
can configure the retry time interval by setting the

SupRecover abl eError Ret r yTi neout (default: 15 minutes) and

SupUnr ecover abl eErr or Ret r yTi meout context variables through the Sybase
Control Center admin console.

Only certain error codes are considered to be recoverable.

Table 9. Recoverable Error Codes

Error Code Probable Cause
409 Backend EIS is deadlocked.
503 Backend EIS down or the connection is terminated.

Note: If the problem with the EIS is not corrected, the retry process can continue indefinitely.
Ensure that you set an appropriate retry time interval.

Other error codes are considered to be non-recoverable. No retry exception is thrown for these
errors.

98

Sybase Unwired Platform



Troubleshoot

Table 10. Non-recoverable Error Codes

Error Code Probable Cause Manual Recovery Action

401 Backend EIS credentials wrong. | Change the connection information, or
backend user password.

403 User authorization failed on Un- | N/A
wired Server due to role con-
straints (applicable only for

MBS).
404 Resource (table/webservice/BA- | Restore the EIS configuration.
PI) not found on Backend EIS.
405 Invalid license for the client (ap- | N/A
plicable only for MBS).
412 Backend EIS threw a constraint | Delete the conflicting entry in the EIS.
exception.
500 SUP internal error in modifying | N/A

the CDB cache.

Mapping of EIS Codes to Logical HTTP Error Codes

The following is a list of SAP error codes mapped to HTTP error codes. SAP error codes
which are not listed map by default to HTTP error code 500.

Table 11. Mapping of SAP error codes to HTTP error codes

Constant Description HTTP Error Code

JCO_ERROR_COMMUNICATION Exception caused by net- | 503
work problems, such as
connection breakdowns,
gateway problems, or ina-
vailability of the remote
SAP system.

JCO_ERROR_LOGON_FAILURE Authorization failures dur- | 401
ing the logon phase usually
caused by unknown user-
name, wrong password, or
invalid certificates.

JCO_ERROR_RESOURCE Indicates that JCO has run | 503
out of resources such as
connections in a connec-
tion pool

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 99



Troubleshoot

Constant Description HTTP Error Code

JCO_ERROR_STATE_BUSY The remote SAP system is | 503
busy. Try again later

Credentials Are Lost after User Successfully Passes
Activation Screen

User logs in successfully on Activation screen, but is no longer logged in at some point after
that.

This happens when you do not execute a Save from the Activation screen, and then execute a
Cancel on a subsequent screen, before a Save is executed.

Always execute a Save immediately after credentials are successfully validated on the
Activation screen.

Mobile Workflow Exception Handling

Describes how to handle a blocked mobile workflow..

If a mobile workflow is not received or processed on a device, this may indicate the mobile
workflow is blocked in the message queue. By default, Unwired Server attempts to retry an
action every fifteen minutes, up to three days.

This typically indicates that a workflow operation failed with a recoverable or unrecoverable
error. To resolve the situation:

1. Check the Unwired Server and workflow client trace logs for information.
e Unwired Server logs:
« Aggregated Unwired Server logs — <Unwi redPl atform I nstal | Dir>
\ Unwi redPl at f or Ml Server s\ Unwi r edSer ver\ | ogs
e Messaging service log details — <Unwi redPl atform I nstal | Dir>
\ Unwi redPl at f or Ml Ser ver s\ Messagi ngSer ver\ Dat a\ Log
<Unwi redPl atform I nstal |l Di r>\ Unwi redPl at f or Ml Servers
\ Messagi ngServer\ Trace
«  Workflow client trace logs:
e Single node —<Unwi redPl antform I nstall erDir>
\ Unwi r edPl at f or Ml Ser ver s\ Messagi ngServer\ Dat a
\ClientTrace
e Cluster CDB node —<Unwi redPl antform Instal |l erDir>\Dat a
\ Messagi ng\d i ent Trace
2. Use information in the logs to resolve the problem.

100 Sybase Unwired Platform



Troubleshoot

3. Use Sybase Control Center to check message queue status, and to suspend, resume, or
remove items in the queue. See:
Sybase Control Center for Sybase Unwired Platform > Manage > Managing Unwired
Platform > Routine System Maintenance Tasks > Checking System Status > Checking
Mobile Workflow Users and Queues

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 101



Troubleshoot

102 Sybase Unwired Platform



Index
A

Activate starting point 29
activating devices 93
adding controls to the screen 50

C

checkbox properties 60
choice item

adding 65

deleting 66

editing 65
client-initiated 9
Client-initiated starting point 29
communication style

asynchronous 57

synchronous 57
complex data type 49
configuring control properties 60
connection properties 72
Connections 29
Connections,

Goto 29

Listview details 29

Operation error 29

Operation success 29
controls 6, 51
Controls

listview
properties 69

controls, adding 50
creating keys 44
Credential request starting point 29
Credentials

dynamic 42

static 42

D

Deploying
a Mobile Workflow package 82
to iPhone simulator 82
device platforms 5
device users
assigning mobile workflow packages 94

Index

documentation roadmap
document descriptions 1
Dynamic authentication 43

E

EIS error codes 97-99

Empty screen 29

encoding, UTF-8 74

error codes
EIS 97-99
HTTP 97-99
mapping of SAP error codes 99
non-recoverable 97, 98
recoverable 97, 98

E

Flow Design
general properties 25
localization 25
matching rules 25
page properties 25
rulers and grid 25

G

Goto connection 29

H
HTTP error codes 97-99

installing
App Store 81
iPhone 82

K

keys 6
Keys 45
keys, creating 44

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 103



Index

L

listview
creating a field 70
listview control 49
Listview details connection 29
Listview menu item 58
Localization 25, 73
current locale 76
locale properties file, validating 77
updating the current locale 76

validating the locale properties file 77

M

manually adding a starting point 36
matching rules, adding 41
MBOs
overview 10
menu item, adding 51
menu item, creating 55
menu items 6
messaging device registration 93
messaging device setup 93
mobile business object relationships 49
Mobile Workflow Application Designer
checkbox 31
choice 31
editbox 31
htmlview 31
listview 31
menu item 31
Screen Design palette options
checkbox 31
choice 31
editbox 31
htmlview 31
listview 31
menu item 31
signature 31
slider 31
signature 31
slider 31

Mobile Workflow Application Generation wizard

77
Mobile Workflow form, designing 23
Mobile Workflow Forms editor 23
Mobile Workflow Forms Editor 23
Flow Design palette options 29

Mobile Workflow package
overview 6

mobile workflow packages
assigning device users 94
configuring notification mailbox 95
deploying 93

N

navigations 6

notification extraction rules 40
notification extraction rules, editing 40
notification mailbox 95

Notification Mailbox 35

notification, matching rules 41
notification, sending a test 35

o

Operation error connection 29
Operation success connection 29

P

parameter mappings 59
properties

server-initiated 38
Properties

Flow Design page 25

R

registering messaging devices 93

S

Screen Design

page properties 30
Screen, empty 29
screens 6
sending a test notification 35
server-initiated 9
server-initiated properties 38
server-initiated starting point 37
Server-initiated starting point 29
Settings

Connection info 82

104

Sybase Unwired Platform



iPhone 82
signature control 67
starting point
adding manually 36
starting points
activate 6
Activate 35
client-initiated 6
Client-initiated 35
credential request 6
Credential request 35
editing 41
server-initiated 6, 37, 41
Server-initiated 35
Starting points
Activate 29
Client-initiated 29
Credential request 29
Server-initiated 29
static authentication 42

Index

submit menu item 56

Sybase Mobile Workflow Forms Editor
accessing 24
creating a new 24

Sybase Unwired Platform
architectural overview 5

T

testing a notification 35

U

UTF-8 encoding 74

w

WorkflowContainer-iPhone.zip 82

Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages 105



Index

106 Sybase Unwired Platform



	Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Packages
	Contents
	Introduction to Developer Reference for Mobile Workflow Package
	Documentation Road Map for Unwired Platform

	Mobile Workflow Development
	Architectural Overview
	Mobile Workflow Package Overview

	Mobile Workflow Development Life Cycle
	Server-Initiated Versus Client-Initiated Mobile Workflows
	Identify a Business Process for Workflow Development
	Define Mobile Business Objects
	Mobile Business Objects
	MBO Deployment Requirements
	Performing Server-side Development
	Creating a Data Source Connection Profile
	Creating a Sybase Unwired Server Connection Profile
	Creating a Mobile Application Project
	Creating a Mobile Business Object by Dragging and Dropping a Data Source
	Deploying a Mobile Application Project



	Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification
	Mobile Workflow Data Change Notification Development Life Cycle
	Mobile Workflow DCN Request using HTTP Authentication
	Non HTTP Authentication Workflow DCN Request
	Implementing the Data Change Notification Filter Class
	Mobile Workflow DCN Request Response

	Develop a Mobile Workflow Package
	The Mobile Workflow Forms Editor
	Creating a New Mobile Workflow Form
	Flow Design Page Properties
	Flow Design Palette Options
	Screen Design Page Properties
	Screen Design Palette Options
	Mobile Workflow Forms Editor Context Menus
	Sending a Test Notification

	Starting Points
	Adding a Starting Point Manually
	Creating a Server-initiated Starting Point
	Server-initiated Starting Point Properties
	Notification Extraction Rules
	Editing Notification Extraction Rules
	Editing the Server-initiated Starting Point
	Adding Matching Rules

	Credentials
	Setting Up Static Authentication
	Setting Up Dynamic Authentication

	Creating Keys
	Keys
	Binding Controls to Keys
	Specifying Values for Session Personalization Keys


	Configuring a Mobile Workflow Package for Online Mobile Business Object Data Access
	Binding the findByParameter Object Query to a Menu Action
	Binding Transient Personalization Keys to Mobile Workflow Keys

	Mobile Business Object Relationships
	Creating Screens Automatically by Dragging and Dropping a Data Source
	Adding Controls to the Screen
	Mobile Workflow Controls
	Adding a Menu Item
	Menu Items
	Menu Item Properties
	Creating a Save, Open, Close, or Cancel Menu Item
	Creating a Submit Menu Item
	Configuring Communication Style

	Creating a ListView Menu Item
	Configuring Parameter Mappings


	Configuring Control Properties
	Checkbox Properties
	Editbox Properties
	Choice Properties
	Adding Choice Items to the Choice Control
	Editing Choice Items
	Deleting Choice Items
	Creating Dynamic Contents for the Choice Control

	Slider Properties
	Signature Properties
	HtmlView Properties
	Listview Properties
	Adding a Listview Field to a Line
	Editing a ListView Field


	Adding Connections to Screens
	Connections
	Connection Properties

	Activating the Workflow
	Localization
	Changing the Encoding Type
	Creating a New Locale
	Editing a Locale Properties File
	Updating the Current Locale
	Removing a Locale
	Loading a Locale Properties File
	Validating the Locale Properties Files

	Generating the Files For a Mobile Workflow Package

	Preparing Devices
	Preparing iPhone Devices for the Workflow Package
	Installing the Mobile Workflow Package on the Device Using the Mobile Workflow Container Downloaded From App Store
	Deploying the Mobile Workflow Package to the iPhone Simulator

	Preparing Windows Mobile Devices for the Mobile Workflow Package

	Launching a Mobile Workflow on the Device
	Testing Mobile Workflow Packages
	Testing Server Initiated Mobile Workflow Packages

	Configuring the Mobile Workflow Package in Sybase Control Center
	Deploying a Mobile Workflow Package
	Registering and Reregistering Messaging Devices
	Assigning and Unassigning Device Users from the Workflow Node
	Enabling and Configuring the Notification Mailbox

	Troubleshoot
	HTTP Error Codes
	Recovering from EIS Errors
	Mapping of EIS Codes to Logical HTTP Error Codes
	Credentials Are Lost after User Successfully Passes Activation Screen
	Mobile Workflow Exception Handling

	Index


